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20th December, 1962,

Mr, J. G. Symons,
Director of Mines,
Department of Mines,

HOBART, TASMANTA,
Dear Sir,

X have to advise that I have finalised
arrangements with Associated Diamond Drillers Pty, 10
Ltd, for the drilling of twelve holes in the Northerm
Section, The drill is being shifted in this week
and drilling will commence immediately after
Christmas, according to the drilling plan which was
discussed with you,

I was able to arrange a contract price of
£3.15.0 per foot, and casing, one only per hole, at
25/~ per foot,

Instructions have been given to Mr, Fagan to
put all roads into condition including top-dressing, 20
and to clean out all adits, and I will be in Tasmania
immediately after Christmas with a view to inspect=-
ing this work,

I have had a number of enquiries from overseas
organisations and some of them are inspecting in the
New Year., Incidentally, Hanna got in touch and
asked could they inspect, and I have supplied them
with reports and am waiting to see their reaction
although I was under the impression that they were
not able to enter into any engagements in Australia 30
because of the arrangements they had with Westexrn
Mining Corporation,

A lot of work has been done on pelletizing and
I should have the detailed capital construction
costs, which will be prepared by an American
organisation, somewhere about March,

I thank you for forwarding the further plan of
the Pieman River, which I have forwarded to
Entreprises Leon Ballot who are arranging for the
construction of a model and will indicate the nature ho
and capital cost of works to convert the river mouth
into a safe port of entry,

Exhibit 51 - Letter
1603, to Symons 20/12/62
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Director of Mines, Tas. (2) 20th December, 1962,

The Japanese steel industry are sending out
representatives to discuss with me the question of
purchasing pellets early in the New Year but this
project will have to remain in abeyance until such
time as Pickands~Mather & Companyt!s report is
available and they indicate their interest in the
development and establishment of a steel industry in 10
Australia, Their attitude will depend upon the
outcome of the present sample testing. I have had
quite a lot of correspondence with Mr, Arms and
Mr, Kennedy but it will probably be somewhere near
April or May before their detailed report becomes
available,

Mr., Arms expressed considerable surprise that
during his discussions with the Commonwealth no
favourable reference was made to the Savage River
and he could not understand why the Government did 20
not have information available as to the development
work. The consistent reports being made by the
Commonwealth Government have not been inducive to
assisting me in interesting overseas capital and I
took action recently to complain and request that
before they made any further statement they should
investigate the reports and bring their statements
into line with recent development work,

Some two weeks ago Mr. Rayner asked me to go
to Canberra and I had an interview with him and some 30
either other representatives of the Bureau, including
their economist, and left with them current reports,
It is hoped that as a result of this interview more
accurate information will be supplied to Mr, Spooner
and some better public relations will be established,

Mr, Arms and Mr, Kennedy when discussing with
me my latest report indicated that I was being too
conservative and that a lot of the old information
should be excluded from the report and a fresh report
prepared referring only to the result of development 4o
work to date, in order to present a truer picture of
the project, Following their advice I am preparing
a new report and hope to have same available during
February,

I would like to have an interview with the
Premier late in January oxr early February in reference
to a number of matters that are now being raised,
and as to what part the Government will play in

Exhibit 51 - Letter
1604, to Symons 20/12/62
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assisting the establishment of the industry, For
instance, one question that has arisen is whether
the Company is responsible foxr and obliged to carry
out all harbour work and if so what is the position
in relation to the port and under whose jurisdiction
will it be operated, etc,

I feel I would also like the Premier to visit
the deposit and for this purpose will make sure that
all roads are trafficable so that he is able to
drive along the deposit and form an opinion of
development work done to date,

Director of Mines, Tas, (3) 20th December, 1962,

I feel that next year will be an interesting
one and will lead to an association with an overseas
organisation to develop the industry as contemplated,
with possibly the export of pellets over a period of
time until power becomes available,

I am satiafied that the Commonwealth now accept
the view which I discussed with them over two years
ago that Broken Hill Proprietary cannot maintain
Australia's self-sufficiency in steel and that it
will fail to supply our needs by 1965 and that at
this stage the Commonwealth will be faced with large
importation of steel as well as a considerable
increase in price of local steel cost. I believe
that the mental attitude in regard to Broken Hill
Pty., is changing, and that during the middle of next
year considerable attention will be shown by the
Commonwealth to the possibilities of establishing
a new steel industry in Tasmania,

I have been studying pelletization and from
recent discussions with a representative of the
Japanese steel industry I am satisfied that there
will be little export of iron ore as such in future
years, to Japan, and that their requirements will be
met by importation of pellets., They have already
entered into arrangements to purchase pellets ex
1964 from South America and from South Africa, both
of which countries have magnetite ore body and will
be able to supply pellets of somewhere about 68 and
69%, and it is probably on account of the change of
their policy that they are now showing very keen
interest in the prospect of purchasing pellets from
Australia, On the other hand I am not so interested
in sales to Japan and have been in touch with the
English and European markets with regard to the
possible export thereto, particularly in view of the

Exhibit 51 = Letter
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economic advantage now available by the use of bulk
loading will enable high grade pellets to be
delivered to England or the Continent at a price
more than comparable with purchase of lower grade
ores which they are at present using,

I hope to have the opportunity of a conference
with you in the near future and to bring you up to
date with the various enquiries and investigations, 10

I would mention that I will be in Tasmania a
few days after Christmas and would appreciate a note
from you as to where you will be on your boat so
that I can try and make contact with you between
Christmas and the New Year,

Yours faithfully,
USTR & MINING

INVESTIGATIONS PTY, LTD

E. R, Hudson,
Managi Director 20

Exhibit 51 ~ Letter
1606, to Symons 20/12/62



14th January, 1963,

Ei%ﬂahﬁgnﬁg hc%sﬂ'Company,

2000 Union Commerce Building,
Cleveland 14,
OHIQ, U.S.A,

Dear Bruce,

Many thanks for your letter of the 3rd instant,

I have just returned from cruising in the southern waters
of Tasmania, which is about the closest Spotl one can get to the South
Pole,

1 am enclosing details of samples forwarded to you from

~

dr, Manson, These samblcs, under your instructions, have been forwarded

by airmail to:-

Nr, K.E, Merklin,

Hibbing Lescarch Laboratories,
Pickands Mother & Company,

Post 0ffice Box 730,

Hibbing, \innesota, U.S.A.

and should arrive at llinneapolis, which is the nearest place for unloading
to whiciiwe can airfreight, would you kindly arrange to have these
samples forwarded on from the airline, as without knowledge of distance,
etc, I am unable to taie any action this - end, :

I hope you have rcceived your samples of Hazelwcodite, If
any of your friends want sone samples forwarded to them there is a sugar
bag full of samples left on the bank of the Liazelwood uiver and I could
easily collect plenty wien 1 am going through, My assumption of the
value of the deposit was that it would be nore valuable for disposing of
samples to curious Americans than for any other purpose,

The Director of lines in Tasmania recently issued a report
to the Premier in which they have asscessed Lhe ore reserves in the
Central Section and indicated reserves over the deposit at approximately
460 million tons, I am forwarding you a copy of this rcport, by
accompanying letter, -

Exhibit 52 - Copy Letter
Hudson to Pickands Mather
1607, & Co., 1lUth January, 1963



B, E, Kennedy, Esq, (2) 14Lth January 1963,

Our cstimates arce greater becausc we consider that omne
would bencficiate the lower, grade ore down to about 327, which would
increase resexves some 250 million tons,

Drilling has commenced on the Northern Scction and I have
taken advantage of the dry scason to complete and top dress the roads,

The Premier indicated durimgmy recent visit that he
would be quite agreeable to pelletizing and exporting pellets,

Thank you for your kind assistance,

My best regards,

(Roy Hudson)

Exhibit 52 « Copy Letter
Hudson to Pickands Mather
1608. & Co., 1lhth January, 1963



13th February, 1963,

The Director of Mines,
Mines Department,

HOBART, TASMANIA,
Dear Sir,

EXPLORATION LICENCE ELA4/61
E.,R, HUDSON,

I hereby desire to make application for
extension of the terms of the above-mentioned
exploration licence upon such terms and conditions 10
as you may determine,

A statement of expenditure is being prepared
and will be forwarded to you in connection with work
during the last six months,

A contract has been arranged for the drilling
of twelve holes in the northern section and arrange-
ments made for surfacing of all roads, In addition
to this work it is contemplated doing further
drilling in the oxidized zone.,

At the present time, negotiations are taking 20
place with various overseas organisations with a view
to their participating in the establishment of a
steel industry., Such negotiations will necessarily
be lengthy,

In addition to the development referred to
above, considerable other work is being undertaken
including pelletising, costing and construction of
of port facilities,

It is anticipated that expenditure during the
next six months will be in the vicinity of 30
£40,000,0.0, '

Yours faithfully,

EncliExploration Licence E,R, Hudson,

ELA /61,

Exhibit 53 « Letter
1609, to Symons 13/2/63
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AILUTES OF A ITZNING OF DIRBGTORS OF QURBHSTAID NINES ToHTE:
HELD A% HU5 53 e L0 ROAD, 1wilsClii, on MeDLiSDAY, 17vh AewiL,1963
DIRECTORS PRESENT s - HiL,1963.,

e———

Mr., V,T.Gladstones ( in the Chair)
Messrs. E.R.Hudson and D.Korman,

Mr.S.Korman and the Secretary were also in
attendance,

MINUTES &

Minutes of Meetings ofDirectors held on'6th June,1962,
15th August,1962 and 4th December 1962 were read and
confirmed.

RESIGHNATION OF CHAIRIIAN :

The meeting arcepted the resignation of Mr,V.T.Gladstonc
as Chairman and &s a Director of the Company.

NEW DIRECTOR

It wag resolved that lir.Stanley Korman be appointed
a Director of the Company.

CHAIRMAN OF DIRZCTORS

It was resolved that Mr.Stanley Korman be appointed
Chairman of Directors of the Company.

BANK ACCOUNT ¢

It was resolved that the cheques of the Company be
continued to be signed by any two Directors or one
Director together with the Secretary, and that a new
authority be completed with the Bank of New South Wales.

READ AND CONFIRMED
CHATRMAN

17/ #/63

Exhibit "E3" -~ Minutes of
. Meeting of Plaintiff
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NOTE.~All communications on Departmental business to be Addressed to the Director of Mines, G.P.0.,, Bos 124 B, G.P.O. Hobert.

‘f’t m‘i\
BRI

Cells g

Bepartwent of Mines, Tasmania

o 2/1 Hohact,....... 108040011, 1983 i
TELEPHONES:
inistration sand Accounts ... «u we e

3 INSPCOHION v ve oo e see i e mees Hobart 24041-2
\ives and Inflammable Liguids .. .. 2 lines, -
wzical SUZVCY e coe voee ine bene seer oo meee

ying and Metallurgical Research ...Launceston 4201

Mr. E.R. Hudson, _

Industrial and Mining Investigations Pty Ltd.,
16 O'Connell 3treet,
SYDiiEY
N . S . 'u! .

Dear Sir,

THE MINIHG ACT 1929 (S:CTICH 116)

I have to advise that Frederick Carr
Mitchell C/- 22 lurray Street, Hotart, on tehalf of
Dukar Trading Pty Ltd of 66 Clarence Street, Sydney,
has this day filed a Caveat in accordance with the
provisions of 3ection 116 of the Miaing aAct, 1929,
forbidding the registration of or dealing with any
transfer or other instrument affecting =xvloration
Licence Zl4/61 until the Caveat is withdrawn, or
renoved or has lapsed.

Yours faithfully,

(J.G.Symons)
DIRECTCR OF TNES

Exhibit 76 = Letter
Symons to Hudson,
1611, 19th April, 1963



NOTE.~All icatioma on Devartmental busi

to be Addresacd to the Dircctor of Mines, G.P.O., Boa 124 B, G.P.O. Hobart.

Repartment of Mines, Tasmania

2/1 Hohurt,.......... A8 5 AV 2983, £ L L3
TELE-PHONES: /
Administration and Accounts ... .. o Q_
MIRCY INEOCUOR ... o . s o oo oo ...} Hobart 24041-3 / g
Explosives and Inflammable Liquids ... ... 2 lines,
Geological SUrvey ... .o ver 1t ses teer oo o ) [ )
Assaylng and Metallurgical R h ...I ton 4 2431

MI'. Ec Ro HuﬂSOn,
Industrial and HMining Investigations Pty Ltd.,
16 O'Connell Street,
SYDHEY
ile S.".‘I..

Dear Sir,

In connection with my letter of the
19th April, 1963, advisiing you that a Caveat nhad been
lodged ty ilr. F.C. ilitchell of 22 Murray Street, Lobart,
on behalf of Dubtar Trading Pty Ltd of 66 Clarence Strect,
Sydney forbidding the registration of or dealing with
any transfer cr pother iastrument aifectiag Zxploration
Licence TL4/81 @rd have now keen advised that this Caveat
cannot be considered as effectively filed until a
Vlarden has granted leave for its filing as provided by
Section 116 of the iiining Act, 1929.

Yours faithfully,

dl.Symoﬁ§;

YIR2CTCX OF IITLHES
r‘ e e——

Exhibit 76 - Letter
Symons to Hudson,
1612, lst May, 1963
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30th April, 1963,
PERSONAL

Mr. J.G, S}'mons,
Director of Mines,
Mines Department,

HOBART, TASMANIA.

Dear Jack,

Mr, F.D. DeVaney, Director of Research for 10
Pickands Mather & Co., and Mr, R,W. Bell, Manager of
Engineering are coming down to inspect the Savage
River, They will arrive here on the 12th May and
will leave for the Savage River on the 13th,

Subsequently, they desire to inspect the core
and discuss the matter with yourself and officers,
They also desire to have discussions with Mr, Mansen.

I will probably go to the Savage River with
them and will go as far as Hobart, but I will not
wait while they carrying out their further enquiries, 20

I will be in communication with you advising
the date of their visit to Tasmania,

I understand that they are likely to return to
Sydney for a few days and then return to the Savage
River after an assessment of the information they
obtained,

The visit of these gentleman is to check their
present available assessment of the of the ore body
and the development of the suggested pelletising
pla.nts . 30

Arrangements are being made for an inspection
and costs of construction of Port facilities,

I spoke to Mr, Leach of Cleveland Cliffs while
in Western Australia last week and I will be
interviewing them prior to seeing you,

My best regards,

Exhibit 54 - Letter
1613, to Symons 30/4/63
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9th May, 1963.

Je Goe Symons, Esq.,
Director of Mines,
Department of Mines,
G.P,0, Box 124 B,
HOBART o TASMANIA,

Dear Mr, Symons,

Mr, Leach and Mr. Boyum of Cleveland-Cliffs,
following a conference in Sydney, are making a
preliminary inspection of the Savage River,

Unfortunately Mr, Leach is obliged to return
to Europe and was unable to defer his visit until
your return, but I have no doubt that they will make
arrangements for a more detailed inspection in due
course,

As indicated to you, Pickands Mather'!s Head
Research Officer and Chief Mining Engineer will be
visiting the property on approximately 13th May and
will probably remain in Australia some three or
four weeks completing their examination, During
their inspection I intend to discuss with them
questions of cut-out grade and depth of mining having
regard to your mining costs, and obtain their views
thereon,

I will come down in May and have an interxrview
with you because the position has now developed
where the concentration is on the harbours and ports
and in this respect I would mention that arrangements
have now been finalised for detailed costing and
inspection by competent Commonwealth Government
engineers through the firm of Austin Anderson
Australia Pty, Ltd. will take place within the next
three weeks,

I am also going overseas near the end of the
month for discussions with a West German steel
company, at their invitation,

Best regards,
Yours faithfully,
INDUSTR MINING

INVESTIGATIONS PTY, LTD

(E. R, Hudson),
Managi. Director

Exhibit 55 - Letter
1614, to Symons 9/5/63
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INDUSTRIAL & MINING INVESTIGATIONS
PTY. LIMITED

(Initials)

25=2632 3rd Floor,
28-5526 16 0'Connell Street,
SYDNEY, AUSTRALIA

27th May, 1963.

Mr. C.S. Arm"

Vice President,

Pickands Mather & Company, 10
2000 Union Commerce Building,

Cleveland 14,

OHIO, U.S.A.

Dear Chuck,

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the
5th instant, and I am agreeable to continue dis-
cussions generally but with certain modifications
on the lines as set out therein,

I confirm any agreement arrived at should be
approved by the Tasmanian Government, 20

Unfortunately the Premier of Tasmania is at
present overseas and will not be returning until
about the 20th June, but as indicated to you, the
Premier is also Minister for Mines in which capacity
he would normally accept the advice of the Director
of Mines,

I indicated I did not consider your organ-
isation would be interested at this stage in the
creation of a steel industry in Australia,

I appreciate you have not had an opportunity 30
to make an economic study and assessment and there-
fore could not commit yourself to such an under-
taking, nor on the other hand would I be happy to
give you an option over the whole of the explor-
ation licence with the feeling that the ultimate
objective may not be prominent in your activities,

I consider it would be best for me to give
you an option to take out of the exploration licence
an area sufficient to give you a productive capa=
city of 60 million tons and that I remein respon=- Lo
sible for the development of the steel industry,
which would come somewhat later in time to the
establishment of your industry,

Exhibit 56 - lLetter
to Pickands Mather
1615. & Co,, 2705063
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Pickands Mather & Co. (2) 27th May, 1963.

It is assumed you would be interested in the
Central Section and that any option agreement could
have necessary clauses in relation to methods of
mining as would be satisfactory to the Tasmanian
Government,

I had a long discussion with the Director of 10
Mines and the Chief Inspector of Mines and as a result
I am satisfied that the Government will agree to
setting aside so much of the deposit as is necessary
to enable you to set up a pelletizing plant and will
accept my undertaking to continue with the develop-
ment of the steel industry, leaving you uncommitted.

The future steel industry may probably have
to be developed by combination of the Commonwealth,
State and Australian public, but it is unnecessary
that any new steel industry should follow on the 20
lines of B.H.P. and be a miner as well as a manu-
facturer, and it would probably look to your organ-
isation to supply raw material,

These matters however are rather complicated
and should in my opinion be left in abeyance for the
time being,

Before any option is entered into it would
also be necessary to have a draft of the agreement
and considerable discussions with the Government as
to the extent of Government participation, capiiale 30
isation of harbours, roads, townships and ancillary
matters,

I re-examined the position of electrical supply
in regard to the requirements of the proposed in-
dustry and it would appear that the Government
could supply you with all power without the necess-~
ity of proceeding with the Pieman hydro-electric
scheme should you use electrical power rather than
oil, and that ample power would be available to an
extended industry after the next four years, when Lo
a new station at present under construction will
come into operation,

The Government would be prepared to deliver
and distribute your power at its cost, but here
again it would be necessary to have arrangements
with the Government on power charges and if pos-
sible reduce the agreed maximum of ,6 pence to
«5 pence,

Exhibit 56 - Letter

to Pickands Mather
1616, & CO.y 27+5.63
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During my discussions with the Director of
Mines I took up with him the implied undertaking
with me that Govermment royalty would be limited to
1/6d. a ton and as to his interpretation of the
word "ton", As a result of such discussions the
Government will charge a royalty of 1/6d, on one ton
of pellets,

Pickands Mather & Co. (3) 27th May, 1963,

Generally, therefore, both the Government and
myself would be happy to finalise arrangements with
your organisation,

While I think the royalty mentioned by you is
appropriate there are other aspects in relation
thereto I would need to discuss, and one is whether
it would be reasonable for your Company to acquire
a half-interest in the royalty upon equivalent ex-
penditure, I feel that the great risk has been
taken by me but here again it depends upon our dis-
cussions and just what part you would play in assist-
ing in the final planning of the steel industry,

There are some personal problems that arise,
and I feel that I probably have told you that I
cannot personally undertake the expenditure for a
much greater length of time, and I have some other
problems in regard to the repayment of mortgage
debts that will arise in 1964 which I may or may
not be able to re-~finance,

I assume you desire to follow the patterm of
arranging for consumers to finance the undertaking,

I am of the belief that any organisation es=
tablished in Tasmania should have at least a 30%
Australian capitalisation,

I do not know what your ultimate costs would
be but I assume they could be in the vicinity of
£15 million,

In order to enable you to re-~cast your
thoughts in this direction, I consider that my
associates would be prepared to underwrite £15
million or the whole of the capital if desired,
conditional upon the undertaking being under your
management and control,

I would be somewhat concerned if B.,H.,P, took

Exhibit 56 - Letter
to Pickands Mather
1617, & Cosy 27¢5.63
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a financial interest with a view to obtaining pellets
or other products and I do not think that the Tas-
manian Government would welcome to any great extent
financial participation by this organisation, to
whose advantage it would be to prevent any develop-
ment of a steel industry,

I have decided to leave Australia about the
17th June, and to interview you in Cleveland on the
20th prior to proceeding to England and the Contin-
ent, I will be staying in San Francisco one day to
see an old friend, John Gustafson of

Pickands Mather & Co, (4) 27th May, 1963,

Homestake,

We both appreciate and know that you cannot
develop a steel industry without going through the
preliminary stages, and I am grateful that your or-
ganisation has shown an interest and is prepared to
discuss an association with me, and I am confident
that any matters on which we may not be in agreement
can be overcome,

There is one aspect which although encouraging
is also embarrassing, As you are aware, Cleveland-
Cliffs, and Hanna and Homestake, have over the last
six months been in communication and inspected the
deposit and I intend while in America to pay them a
courtesy call, I have had no discussions with these
organisations on active participation, I trust you
appreciate my frankness and won't regard it as an
attempt to play one Company against the other, as
the position has developed over a long period of
time and I would be happy to finalise some arrange-
ment with you and terminate discussions with other
organisations,

You can be assured any negotiations we have
are confidential,

My best regards,

(E R, Hudson) ’
Mana, Director,
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June 20, 1963

IN DUPLICATE

Mr. E. R. Budson, MHanagirz Dirsctor

Industrial & Mining Investigations Pty. Limited
3rd Floor

16 0'Coarell Street

Sydney, N.S.W., Australia

Dear Sii:

Pursuant to a certain letter agreement between us of even date
herewith, you have agreed tc essign to a new company to te organized by
us rights in certain lands held by you under an Exploration License from
Tasrania, all as therein more fully set forth. This letter will scrve
as a mewmorandum of e further agreement tetween uz (including our respec-
tive ncminees and designees) that we each agree that we will cause such
new conmpany after it has received the assignrent referred to in said
lelter egreement of even date forthwith to reassign 2ll rights essigned
-to Ik, subject to all conditions imposed upon it by such assignment, to
such assignee or.assigneses as may be designated by us, provided that
such assignee or assignees shall assune and save said new company fronm
end against all liability arising therefroz after the date thesreof end
shall further :egree to pay to said new company an overriding royalty of
S shillings (Australian) per ton (of 2,240 pounds avoirdupois) of “iron
or iron ore products shipped by such essignee or assignees from the lands
involved in the assigrnment, and an overriding royalty equal to 15% of the
nei{ profits derived by such assignee or assignees from the production of
associated minerals, such overriding royaliies to be equal in each year
to & minirmum of 50,000 pounds (Australian) per year, whether or not
earned, with any unearned minimums to be creditzd in any future year
upon shipments in excess of the minimum for such year.

This letter is written in duplicete, and if it properly sets
forth your understanding of the mutual arrangements between us with
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-

respect to the matters covered here>y, will you please acknowledge the
sane in the plece designated telow end return one copy to us.

Yours very truly,

PICKA{DS MATHER & CO.

By %\Q’\Z S :\_f}\-?\.twk/')__

Vice Presicdent

ACCEPTED: June 20 , 1663

INDUSTRIAL & MINING INVESTIGATION
PIY. LIMITE

//7 L

A ”
By "'(/i§3>ﬂﬁ'<<ijf

lanaging Diractor
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June 20, 1963

IN DUFLICATE

Mr. E. R. Rudscn, Managing Director

Inlustrial & Mining Investigations Pty. Limited
3% Floor

16 O'Connell S*treet

Sydney, N.S.W., Austrelia

Dear Sir:

This letter will refer to our discussions and will set forth
our understending of the arrangenents agreed upon between us with

respect to certain mineral properties located in Tasmania and known as
the Savage River Properties.

You have representzd to us that you are the holder of record
of Exploration License“lio. ELL/61 {which as extended from time to time
is hereinafter referred to as the "Exploretion License”), a copy of
vwhich has been furnished to us, issued by the Tasmanian Government under
the Mining Act 1529, as arended, which covers 147 square miles of lend
in the County of Russell in the vicinity of Savage River, Tasmania, as
desceribed in the schedule thereto; that such license is in force until
August 23, 1963; and thet as of the date hereof such license is in good
standing and not in default.

For and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreerents
hereinafter set forth, you rave granted to us the exclusive option until
December 31, 1954, to call for and obtain from you en assigament of your
rights end interests under the Exploration License to the extent and in
the ranner set forth balow.

In order to make effective cur rights hereunder, it is agreed
that you will use your test efferts to cause the Exploration License to
be extended until at lzast December 31, 1964, and will keep it in good
standing during all such period. Failure to secure such an extension of
the Exploration License prior to the expiration of any extended term upon
the sare conditions as now currently in effect will in our discretion
relieve us of our obligations nereunder.

We shall priceed promptly with an econci:ic appraisal, including
preparation of estimates of capital and operating costs, for the develop-
ment of the Savage River deposits for the production of iron and steel,
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or the productlion of higa-quality lron ore pellets in the range of

1,000,000 to 2,000, 000 tons per year (2 "ton" meaning 2,240 pounds
"oirdu901a) Thkis work skhall include extensive conccntration tests
in: our laborat01y, particwlarly to confirm the feasibility ol eliminat-

ing the Ti0p sufficiently tc octa r rerchantable iros ore products and
to determine an extraction circuit for elimination and recovery of
vanadiun., It will also inclucde cﬁgineering and- geologlcal estimates of
mining the crude ore required for the concentration plant, laying out
of flowsheets for the concentretion plant, studies of transportation
and harbour surveys. W2 will also undertake rarket surveys for obtain-
ing consumers of iron ore and/cr iron ore products and will investigate
possibilities for domestic production of iron or steel therefrom. We
will keep you informed a2s to the progress of our work and will give you
reports from time to time upon your request as to all factual and sta-
tistical data collected by us in the course of our work.

It is recoznized thet before any firm commitments can be
entered into for the development or operation of the properties, it
will be necessary to eater into forma2l and permanent arrangements with
the Government of Tasmania, the terms and conditions of which are to
be satisfactory to both of us. We have both agreed fully to cooperate
in the negotiations with the Tasmanian Govermment in an effort to con-
clude such arrangexents pricr to January 1, 1964,

Ve have agrsed with you to make expenditures at an average
rate of 3,CC0 rounids yer month in comnestion with matters to which ref-
erence is rade in the two preceding paragraphs. (A1l references to
money herein are stated«in Australian currency.) In addition, we have
agreed to reimburse you for the cost of maintaining one‘drill in opera-
tion on the prorerty as required by the Exploration License, such cost
not to exceed an average rate of 3,000 pounds per month.

You have agreed to provide us with up to one-half the drill
core (split) and such other information as you have at your disposal
respecting the propsrties under the Exploration License. Thne balance
of the drill core shall bes retained by the Mines Department of Tasmania.

In the event that we elect to exercise the option, we will
give you notice thereof in writing, which notice shall also set forth
the name of the new corpany which shall have been organized by us for
the purpose of taking an assignment of such lease, license and other
rights and egreements pertaining to ircn ore and associeted minerals as
may have been obtaired from Tasmania with respect to the property.  Such
notice shall also state whether we have determined that the property
(a) is to be developed for production of iron or steel in new reduction Céég
units, in which event the assignment shall cover the entire area which
is subject to the Exploration License, or-(b) is to;pe developed for ;géﬁb“
production of furnace feed, only, for export from AdS%Taidd; in which
event the assignment shall cover only such portion of the area subject
to the Exploration License to be selected by us as will contain suffi-
cient land and crude ore to produce not less than 60,000,000 tons of
furnace feed from open pit mining to a depth of not greater than 400
feet, the btalance of the area to be retained by you for domestic iron
Exhibit 60 - Copy Letter
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L)
or steel requirements. In the event that chere shall be any dispute
D

between us.es to the sullinienc;” of ihe erca so selected bty us for such

purposes, the dispute shall tz cseitiled by arbitration as follcws., We

shall eaz2h select one arbiirater «wro in turn shall together select a

third arbitrator. The decision 52 a rajority of the arbitrators shall
'-_:_'u-o %

oM

be final and treir costs shzll Tte torne by us equally. If any onc of

the above arbitrators is not selected within & reasonable time, the

vecancy shall be filled upon request of either of us by appointment by

any Jjudge of eny appellesie court of Tasmania..

2 Tor such
e}

cr assignment to such new company, we agree
ulh nevw co
t

mpany to issue fully paid and non-aasessable
0 you. or your nominee in such emount s that
thereof 'you (or your nominee) and we (or our
‘nomince) will each e vested with a 50% ownership of all the issued and
outstending shares of each and every class, if there be more then one,
of such nzv company; provided, however, that if at the time of such
assignuént ve rave expsnded less than 150,000 pounds hereunder (which is
oV

shares of its ca
promptly upon iss

e
the amount of your investzent in such bropertiea), our percentazge owner-
ship in the issued and outs zanding shares of such new cormpany shall be
raduced proporticnately with sich deficiency in expenditures, unless we
then pay to you by cash, check or draft an amount equal to one-half of
such deficiercy in exparnditures, and in the case of such payment we shall
then continue to have the rigrnt to be tke owner of 50% of such skhares.

We have the right to cancel this agreement and terminats our
option rights and otligaticns hereunder at any time upon one month's
notice in writing to you, provi ed that we have rade expenditures at the
average monthly rate contemplated hereby to the date of such termination.
The rignts herein set forth accruing to us ray be exercised and held by
a nominee in our sole discretion.

‘his’ letter is written in duplicate, and if it properly sets

forth your understanding of the mutual arraﬁg::ent; between us with

respect to the matiers coverad hereby, will you please acknowWledge the
_same in the place desiznated below and return one copy to us.

Yours very truly,
PICKANDS MATEER & CO.

ACCEPTED: June 20 1963 (;) (;l(::}\,\
’ By\ \Aﬁd\szLD MAAA Y

P
INDUSTRIAL & MINING INVESTIGATIONS Vice Fresident
PTY. LIMITED.
7 /‘} s
A f

A i Pt e

By )
Managing Director
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LRI EBC
22nd August, 1963,

The Hon,. E. Rzece,
Premior of Tazmania
Parlianent liouss,
LO3ART, TAo0

Dear lr., Reece,

I refer to my recent interview with ¥r. B,
Howard in rclation to the Szvage Kivar Iron Urz Beposit.
. I have had 1ittle onpvortunity to discuss
with yon my views in rezard to the establishrent or a
steel industry in Tasmania, and take this opvortunity
of brielly indicating same..

Prior to takine an e
River sone tuyo Jears had besna sne in studylng tha
econonics of the estactliecnmant ol steel indusiry 4in
Australia, wvhich indicated that in the imzediaze Tuture
it would nzed to be based on an ore boCy on or adjacent
to castern Australia, -

rest in the Savags

- 4

intc

ny
~
[~

As you are avare So
and New South Viales consume 867 of
sumption,

a2, Victoria
s steel cone-

: A new industry would need %o rely partly on
home consumntion and partly on export at a cast strusture
comparavle at least to 3.i.pP. .

' The Renort of the Special Committee of the
United Nations indicited 4hnt fron 1962-72 there 15 a
grouing shortaze north of Australia rising from ono 7illion
to four nillion tons by 1972 which could economically be
met by Australian export,

00000/2
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I note your remark in the last meceting that
you had set me a hard path in the establishaant of a steel
industry but, as fer as I was concernzd, this is not ny
thinking as I am satisficd & new stecl industry based en
the Savage River deposit is not only economically possible
but eszential to Australia's incustrial expansion.

B.H.P., a highly efficient organization, has
done z tremendous job in maintaining Australials selfl -
suffiency in steel neesds, but it cannot continue to mzet
Australia's growing needs over the next ten years, nor-
could it be expected to do so.

It is generally agreed that if B.H.P. 1s to
maintain Auvstralia's self-sufficiency in steel it would
need to have a productive casacity of seven to eizht
milllon tons by 1972, which mzans that it would have to
double its present outirut at an estimated yearly capnital
cost of Fifty million pounds, requiring over the next ten
years a capital sun of approxinately Four hundred nillion
pounds, cveh 1f it was possible for the company to expand
at this rate.

One of B.H.P's resl nroblems is finance.
Raising such capital by debentures is unlikely as is
indicated by the failure of thns first debenture issue in
England last year, and the Australian market could not
absorb yearly czpital issues of this nature.

Without going into long detail I am satisfied
that stcel can be produced at the Pleman River at a cost
structure lower than B.H.F.

You mentioned during the course of our last
interview that .B.Hd.P. had the adventage of low capital
costing, and while this was trus some four or six yzars z3c
it is not so today, as the additional capital required for
expansion is as great, if not greater, than that required
by a new industry having the advantage of modern technigues.

B.H.P. cavpital exvenditure over the last five
years 1s aporoximately tvo hundred million pounds ard at
present is running at the yearly rate of fifty nillion_ pouncs.

Capital costs of increased yearly tonnage is
approximately £120 coupared with a capital cost of a new
industry in Tasmania of £20 per annusl ton oi output.

That I was only interested in establishing a stee

industry 1s indicated by the fact thrt no attenpt was made
during the race for sale of iron ores to interest the Japan=-
ese therein, the only discussions taking place recently
being in relation to the oxidised zone vhich nay ve too

high for beneficiation or smelting as contemplated.

oooo'./3
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While in America I also had the opportunity
of entering into on agrec.ont with Clbv land-Cliifs as dvll
as dlscussing an agreement with the llannah liining Conrany,
These couinanices had inspected kestern Australia and the
fact thzt they wanted to npgcuiat with we is sone conilirna-
tion of nmy owm assessuent of the »notentials of thils area.

I feel that I made the'r55b4'°e1ocfinL end
that Piclands Mather & Co. are the best company to assist
in the developnent of an industry.

There 1s an old proverd in mining that "“If
its big encuzh 1ts good cnﬂufh” and the mine develcozsnt
has been based upon establistin g suostanticl rescrve.

We have our owmn assessments of present reserves,
somevhat higher than your concgption, but usinzg a lowzr cut
out gracde {or chezn beneficiut on and lower ovcn cut nining
justified by cheap mining costs, but othurwiss cur ss 2esmeats

on the wor! decne ito date cores with yvour Levarrvcnt .« &
believe thzt the reserves ai yreseat are more than swfficient
to provide for peletizing znd zlso Teor the resds of a now
steel industry, but the greater ressrves are estaolisi:ed the
greater- the l;ke-ihgod of cverceas orpanisaticns being
interested in establishing a steel industiry.

, I vrete to Pickznds ilather before going to
America =ind wvery candidly iniformed them I did not cconsider
they would He lnn"rogihu in the establishment of a stsel
industry and I was only n cpared to enter into arrangzenent
wvith your cen isent to set asice an zrea sufficient to provide
sixty million tons of pellet

I had forred the ovinion sone timz ago a steel
industry could not be Cﬂvvlon,d without geing through initizl
stages of ore exnort and/or ore p2iletizing vhich would open
up ports and harbours and give more accurate costing with
regard to furnace xead.

I realise if Pilckands Mather establish a pellet-
izinzg unit only porticn of the pollets could Ye usad as a
furnace fe2d {for a steel lFAUgurj, anG it would materlally
assist in the further developzment of this project.

In my dlscussions with Mr. Arms he discouxted
my views that they were not intsrested in establisghirz a
steel industry and requestea that I extend the opticn to cover
the vholec of the ore body wnicn I did so subject to the
insertion cf the work "forthwiu.“ in the agrecment, wnich
if accepnted will mean the coamencement of a steel industry
in 1965. The reason Pickand iather may be interested in a
stecl industry is due to a reccent technical development

000000/\"
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producing 96 metalie iron by cubmitting the magnetic
pellcets through a rotary kiln at 2,000° heat. If nig
jron cun be nrocduced without a blact furnace at a low
cost iv would be an easy sten to convert the pig iron
into steel by electric smelting.

I think there is a very good nossibility
that this will be the developnent, and I sincerely hope
so because I have the sreatest ress2et for the techniceal
work done by Pickands iiather & ©o. '

However, I am a realist. The document I
signed 1s an opticn and so as not to loose track of the
orlginal concention, I inslsted as part of tne arrange-
ment, tiwat I be given control to the development of the
orc body.

I hope to finish the drilling of the northern
section by loreh 195% and to have completed the southarn
section about Murenh 1965 and the balance of the srea somce
where about liarch 1966, which will enable tiie total overall
rescerves to be estinated, and wnick sheuld he raterially
greater than at present estimated,

\

et G

Plains area and alsc further ¢
tions of iron and Brillins ext
the baszlt canning and further e
the north,

I was somevhat concerned.at your statement
that in the event of Picliands tather & Co. procceeding with
pelletizing ang ths isoslation of zn area for sixty nmillion
tons that you would then vizce th2 balance of the area in
reserve, - Such action would destroy tha wnole oi the work
that I have and am still doing, If I ana to pvroc2:d with'
the comnlete development of ih2 area I need an understanding
that during ths prosress of developnent or at the end cof it
I have a right to subnmit plans for the establi-hment of a
stecl industry.

¥hile I regard pelletizing as an initial
stage, I like you trust that Pickands liather will go further,
but if they ¢2 not then my concevtion is that an arca be
isolatcd to estadblish a *elletizing unit whicn would opan
up ports, harpours and supply furnace feed, and take us
half way aloug the road to a steel industry.

I would want to make it clear, however, that
I agree entirely with your view there shall be no further

ooooo/s
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separation of this ore body and that cnce an area has boen
sct aside Tor pelletizing that tihe balence of the reserves
aro maintained strictly for a steel industry.

I ¢o not expncet to have work completced on
development of the ore reserves until December 1966, and
subject to my eontinuing the devslonment and proceecing
wvith ny iritlal ploning, I do hope that you will concicer
the -extension ol the bxploration Liccence for tiidg purpose.

With regard to the economics of the establish-
ment of a steel industry in Tasmanla, I would like the

orportunity wien yon enald spare the time to svend an even-
ing vith vou and discuss various asneets in connection

therewith, as although I may be aione I am convinced a
steel industry is economically sound and will take place
within a few yearse. '

I have had discussiosns with Kawasakl, whose
plent you insnected, ond wno have indicaled nn intorest in
Joining in sueh a wenture, Their heaa.executives will
shortly be visiting the nroperiy 1or insneceion, wien I will
arrange for Pickanas iatheris represeataiives vo beg aliso
present. -

Yours Saithlhdaly,

semIpsmAE 8 Cere s A SIS A e e m P,
l“.‘)d').‘..‘.i:.L Coocadaediant b, :.'.."\.‘:-..,.;u ) PIY., LTT.,

E.R. Hudson
‘Managinz Director,
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TASMANIA

Premier of Tasmania
HOBART

2nd September, 1963,
Dear Mr, Hudson,

I have studied your letter of 22nd August,
1963, with interest and it is of great assistance
in our mutual discussions to have your views on
record,

Since receiving your letter I have also had
the benefit of our discussions of last Thursday
(29th August) with Mr. C.S. Arms of Pickands Mather
and Co, and the Director of Mines (Mr., J.G. Symons),
During our discussions many of the points raised in

your letter were referred to and I desire to confirm

my undertaking that the Department of Mines will
arrange to extend the term of the Exploration Lic-
ence at Savage River, This will cover an area out-
side the boundaries of any mining leases which may
be granted for the mining of iron ore, Mr. Arms
required certain assurances in the matter of exten-
sions of the Exploration Licence and the general
terms under which mining leases would be granted,

A copy of my letter of 30th August, 1963, to

Mr, Arms is enclosed for your information,

Our discussions were most interesting and
stinmulating and I look forward to the time when, as
a result of your progressive approach, there will
be a steel industry in this State based on the
Savage River deposits., I appreciate that your
success in interesting Pickands Mather and Co, is
a vital step towards an industry and I trust that
the agreement to issue leases for the exports of

pellets up to 60 million tons will be a contributing

factor towards the ultimate goal of a steel indus-
try. Such an industry will have a marked influence
on the economy of the State, and I appreociate the
efforts you are making in this regard,

Yours faithfully,

Eric Reece NOT
Mr, E.R, Hudson, corY LETTE ATTACHED

Managing Director,
Industrial and Mining Investigations Pty.Ltd.,
16 O'Connell Street,

SYDNEY,
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PICKANDS MATHER & CO,
20C0 Union Commerce Building
Cleveland 14, Ohio

Sydney, Australia
September 5, 1963,

Mr, E.R, Hudson,

‘Managing Director,

Industrial & Mining Investigations Pty.Limited,
3rd Floor,

16 0'Connell Street,

SYDNEY, N.S.W.

Dear Roy,

In accordance with our discussions in Sydney
this week, we agreed that we would not offer the
Broken Hill Proprietary Co, Ltd, more than a one
third ownership participating interest in the con-
templated Savage River development, unless and until
wve mutually agree otherwise,

It was also agreed that, in the event we pro-
ceed on the 60 million ton alternative, we oxr the
other participants will not be precluded from
metallizing or further processing of the furnace
feed within Tasmania,after a period of five years
from the exercise of the option and subject to the
consent of The Minister for Mines of the State of
lg?smania.

We would very much appreciate your acknowledg-
ment,

Yours very truly,
PACKANDS MATHER & CO,

By

C.éo Arms
Vice Presidsent,
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PICKANDS MATHER & CO,
2000 Union Commerce Building
Cleveland 14, Ohio

Sydney, Australia,

September 5’ 1963.
IN DUPLICATE

Industrial & Mining Investigations Pty, Limited,
3»d Floor,
16 0'Connell Street,

SYDNEY. N.S.¥W,

Attention: Mr., E,R.Hudson, Managing
Director,

Gentlemens;

Under that certain letter agreement dated
June 20, 1963, between Pickands Mather & Co, and your
company, Pickands Mather & Co, was granted option
rights in respect of certain land in Tasmania, sub-
Jeect to Exploration License No, EL4/61 held by your
company (aaid letter agreement as revised being
herein called the "primary letter agreement"), In
a separate letter agreement dated June 20, 1963,
between our two companies (herein called the "second
letter agreement"), certain further understandings
were set forth, including, among other matters, the
royalties payable upon the reassignment of the rights
obtained by the "new company" (referred to in the
primary letter agreement).

Recent discussions between us have indicated
the desirability of clarifying certain portions of
the second letter agreement insofar as they pertain
to the exercise by Pickands Mather & Co, of its op-
tion in the event it notifies your company that it
has determined that the subject property is to be
developed for production of furnace feed only in
accordance with item "(b)" commencing on page 2,
last paragraph, of the primary letter agreement,
This letter, therefore, will serve as a memorandum
of our agreement to modify the second letter agree~
ment such that, in the event that Pickands Mather
& Co., shall exercise its option in respect of the
subject Exploration Licence properties in the man-
ner specified in item "(b)" of said primary letter
agreement as aforesaid, then and in that event only,
the provisions contained in said second letter
agreement shall not apply and the provisions con-
tained herein shall be applicable, to wit:
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2,

The new company organized to take an
assignment in respect of lands and rights
thereto, as provided in the primary

lettexr agreement, will hold the same in

trust for the benefit of your company

(or persons or corporations designated

by it) and Pickands Mather & Co, (or 10
persons or corporations designated by

it) such that your company will bene-
ficially own an undivided interest in

the lands and rights thereto so held by

the new company equal to your proportion-

ate ownership of the new company?s capi-

tal stock and such that Pickands Mather

& Co, (or persons or corporations des-
ignated by it) will beneficially own an
undivided interest therein equal to its 20
proportionate ownership of the new com-
pany's capital stock. It is agreed

that, concurrently with the assignment

to the new company as aforesalid, we will
cause said new company to execute a

written statement setting forth the un-
derstanding that it holds the lands and
rights thereto assigned to it in trust

as aforesaid for the account of oure

selves (or our respective designees) as 30
above provided,

We both agree to cause the new company
after it has received the assignment re-
ferred to in the primary letter agree-
ment forthwith to reassign all lands

and rights thereto so assigned to it,

to such assignee or assignees as may be
designated by Pickands Mather & Co.,
provided that such assignee or assignees
shall assume and save said new company ko
harmless from and against all liability
arising therefrom after the date there-~
of and shall further agree to pay to
your company and Pickands Mather & Co.,
or our respective designees, in the
proportions in which we or such des-
ignees are beneficial owners of the
interests assigned, an overriding
royalty of 5 shillings (Australian) per
ton (of 2,240 pounds avoirdupois) of 50
iron or iron ore products shipped by
such assignee or assignees from the
lands involved in the assignment and

an overriding royalty equal to 15% of

Exhibit 61 - Letter to
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the net profits derived by such
assignee or assignees from the
production of associated minerals,
such overriding royalties to be
equal in each year to a minimum of
50,000 pounds (Australian) per
year, whether or not earmed, with
any unearned minimums to be
credited in any future year upon
shipments in excess of the mini-
mum for such year,

In the event Pickands Mather & Co, shall exer-
cise its option in the manner specified in item
"(a)" on page 2, last paragraph, of the primary
letter agreement, it is understood that the word
fus"” as used in the phrase "to such assignee or
assignees as may be designated by us" appearing in
the first paragraph of the second letter agreement
shall mean Pickands Mather & Co., and Industrial &
Mining Investigations Pty, Limited jointly.

3.

It is also further agreed that Pickands
Mather & Co, will take no action which will pre-
Judice or interfere with Industrial & Mining Inves-
tigations Pty, Limited's Exploration Licence No.
EL4/61, or any extensions or renewals thereof,

Except as modified herein, said second letter
agreement and said primary letter agreement shall
be and remain in full force and effect,

This letter is written in duplicate, and if it
properly sets forth your understanding of the
matters hereinabove referred to, please acknowledge
the same in the space indicated below and return
one copy to us,

Yours very truly,
PICKANDS MATHER & CO,

By C.S. Arms
Vice President,

ACCEPTED s 1963,

INDUSTRIAL & MINING INVESTIGATIONS
PTY. LIMITED

By E.R.,H,
Managing Director,.

Exhibit 61 - Letter to
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17th September, 1963.

Mr, E.R. Hudson,
Queensland Mines Limited,
16 0'Connell Street,

SYDNEY N.,S.W.
Dear Mr, Hudson,

I wish to confirm our telephone conversation
wherein I advised that the amount of £2,000 received
by you has been allocated as follows :

£1270, 0, 0, = Balance of lump sum payment 10
due on retirement,

333. 6. 8, - Consulting fees for the period
1st, April 1961 to the 31lst,
July, 1962,

250, 0, 0, « Consulting fees for twelve
months ended 3lst, July, 1963,

146.13, 4, - Balance treated as an over-
payment to you,

There is still an amount of £1562.,10,0, due
to you by way of salary which has accrued to the 20
15th March, 1961,

No tax has been paid on this amount and
should you draw portion of this at any time the tax
applicable would be at the rate of 3/- in the pound,.

Yours faithfully,
QUEENSLAND MINES LIMITED

W.D, PHILLIPS
SECRETARY .

146,13, &4,
112 lg . 2&2&9&&‘ 30
319. [ ] [ ]
Refunded to QM
by ERH 15 March
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In the wilderness of western Tasmania a great
deposit of iron ore for 75 years lay known but useless.
Prospectors chipped at it, assayed it many times. The
answer was always negative. The ore contained too
little iron, had too many impurities, was locked up in
bands of rock. The countryside was too rugged, and too
remote,

This is the story of how it was brought at last
into fruitful production, when men from three continents
combined their effort, knowledge and financial support
in the Savage River Project.

Contents
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Decision 11
Job 13
Achievement 19
Participants Inside rear Cover
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The Savage River deposits have been
known since the 1890’s. Early investigations
showed that the ore contained undesirably
high quantitics of titanium, besides being
located in some of the most rugged,
inaccessible country in Tasmania. Even in the
days when Australia was believed to be short
of iror ore, the deposits were rejected by
Australian and overseas mining organisations.

The arca is virgin bushland and rain
forest in mountains cut by decp gorges. The
rainfall exceeds 100" a year, which crcates
scrious pmalcms quite apart from the almost

_ impassable terrain, The Savagc River

deposits arce the most distant of all the
Australian iron ore developments from the
main cxport market — Japan. These initial
handicaps were enough to discourage potential
developers; carly in their investigations.
Subscquent investigations revealed even |
more metallurgical problems. As well as the
titanium content, unexpectedly high
quantitics of nickel — enough to-be
troublesome, but by no means.enough to be

uscful, were found in somc sections.

The ore is low grade, connining an
average of 38 %, iron. Tt occurs in
discontinuous bands between granite-hard
waste rock. To be mined it must be blasted,

The first real ray of hope for the Savage
ores originated not in Australiz but in the

~oncc-great iron ore provinces at the head of

the Great Lakes in the U.S.A.

During World War IT high grade lump ore
suitable for blast furnace use ran threateningly
low in the U.S.A. There were vast quantities
of low grade magnetite ore, called taconite,
not suitable for blast furrace feed. Pickands
Mather & Co., onc of the world’s prmc:ra'
iron ore mining and shipping companies, had
forescen this problem ycars carlier, and in the
1930’s started a long-range laboratory
investigation of ways in which the low grade
taconite might some day bccome usable as a
source of iron. Gradually the Pickands
Mather laboratorics worked out a process
taking advantage of the magnetic propertics
of taconite. It involved crushing the rock as

finc as faccpowdcr, magnetically lifting out
the particles that had the most iron content,
and rolling and baking them into hard pcllets
that could be shipped and smclted.

Originally censidered a means of using sub-
marginal deposits, the process became
recogniscd in the-1950’s as having decided
advantages. The pellets were viewed with
scepticism by the blast furnace operators, but
in actual use the pellets proved to be better
than natural orcs.

Pellets arc now the preferred feed at U.S.
and Canadian companics. Japanc:c and *
Europcan steelmakers are rapidly xmrcas:ng
their usage also.

The Savage River ores were similar in
important respects to the Minncsota ores that
Pickands Mather learned to upgrade. The
fact was not recognised for over a decade, but
it proved to be the key that would finally
unlock Tasmania’s iron ore potcntial.




The north coast of Tasmania has some
picturesque, fertile farming land that was
scttled carly in Australia’s history. In parts,
undulating hills are green with lush grass or
cash crops. In other parts the land gives way
to poor, sandy soils which do not repay the
effort of developing them. It is this harder
country that is the site for the pelict plant,
on the wind-blown Bass Strait.

‘The towns in the arca are largely dependent
upon rural activitics. Peas, fatdambs, dairying
and other farming activities thrive, but the
region gained little from industrial activity,
except at Burnie, until the Savage River
project was commenced.

Tourists wha come to the area enjoy the
heirlooms of the past in the old hotcls, historic
homes, churches and schools, as well as the
pleasant aspect of the countryside and coastline.

The gentle, quict life will probably never
fully disappear from these Tasmanian towns,
but the Savage River project has brought
them a surge of new people, new activity,
ncw opportunity, new ideas. Revolutions of

1637.

the type expericnced here usually take many
years to happen. But almost overnight, with
the Savage underway, the massive build-up
of activity brought a new mining cra to the
local people, who had seen Waratah and
other mining areas wane as the orebodics ran
thin, or as market prices for the minerals fell
so that local deposits could no longer compete.
The mine site, where the new town of
Savage River has since been built out of the
wilderness, is in an area that had never been
inhabited. Access was difficult and even
precarious becausc of the high rainfall and

- craggy terrain. It was this rugged nature

of the country that led eventually to the
decision to build a pipelinc for transporting
the ore to the coast. Rail or road transport
would have proved too expensive.

Exhibit 80 - Booklet on
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In 1963, Pickands Mather undertook a
major study of the Savage River iron ore
deposits. The purpose of the study was to
determine whether the deposits wete worth
developing. It was obvious that small-scale
operation would not pay its cost, and that
large-scale operation would require the
investment of tens of millions of dollars.
How much, exactly? Where could the ore be

~sold, and for what price? What assurance

would there be that the operation would
continue for enough ycars to pay ofl the
investmen:? Where would the moncy come
from, and what return would be necessary?
Would the government approve cxporting
the ore? Answers to these and literally
thousands of other questions had to be
worked out in detsil before the big question
- Can the Savagé River deposits be
developed? ~ could be answered.

Accurate driiling and mapping of the ore
was necessary. Its metallurgical propertics
and variations needed to be known for mine
development planning. Developing a flow

sheet for handling and processing the ore was
the central problem around wkhich all
activitics revolved.

The location presénted logistical problems
— how to get the cnormous quantitics of

construction equipment and materials into the

selccied locations and how to get the product
out. Scverzal proposals were studied in depth.

It was decided thar afier fine grinding and
concentration at the mine site, the ore would
be transported by pipcline to the north coast,
where it would then be made into pellets
ready for decpwater shipment.

At the same time, exhaustive tests werc#
being conducted by Pickands Mather
laboratorics in the U.S. The troublesome
titanium content was found to be capable of
being dropped out during magnetic scparation

Cost estimates of all the compodnent parts
of the scheme were gradually assembled.

The costings covered planning, construction,

“operation and financing.

It began to appear that the serious

disadvantages of the deposits might be
countcrbalanced by the preferred use of
pellets as blast furnace feed.

The details of price, rate of delivery and
quality were decided. Financc for the project
was negotiated, mainly long-term loans, with
equity capital held'in Australia, Japan and
the U.S.A. The Tasmanian Government
agreed to provide a loan of $4,000,000 for
construction of the offshorc loading facilities.

The legal implications of the project in
three countrics as well as the state of ,
Tasmania were checked and the necessary
agreements were reached.

The study as a whole took two years and
cost over $2.5 million before cnough facts
had been gathered to make a sound decision.
In Sydney, in Cleveland, in New York, in
Tokyo, men who would have to take the
responsibility reviewed the findings and
considered,




Immediate start
Oni__CONSEIrICTis

Construction of Tasmenia’s £31
million iron ore pelletising industry
will begin immediately,

PRODUCTION OF, PEL!XTS FOR EX-
PORT TO JAPAN ISSCHEDULED TO BEGIN
TOWARD THL END OF 1967,

The decision to proceed 1wiili the project
1was  announced simultaneously yesterda
alternoon in Japan, Sydney and Hobart.

IT WAS WELCOMED BY THE PREMIER (MR.
RCECE), WHO SAID TIE PROJECT WOULD GIVE
TASMANIA A “GREAT LIFT.” .

The offizial staterent rail hacis nndarctanfan 1.8
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The Savage River project became a reality
as the result of decisions and conimitments
made in Australia, the United States and
Jupan. It required the understanding and
agreement of many companies, of large

financial institutions which would provide the

financing ,and of federal governments
in-all three countries.

On October 10, 1965 the results of the
two-year study were complete, "'he tinding
was thar the deposits could be worked; that
the invesiment in plant and equipment needed
to bring them into operation was $67 million,

“

Other key decisions fillowed rapidly.

On November 11 the Australizn
Government gave its official approval to the
export ol Savage River iron ore pellets,

On December 6 it was announced that five.
major Japanese steel companies had entered
Into contracts to buy the pellets, at a rate
of morc than 2,000,000 tons a year, for,
twenty years,

- On December 9 financial agreements were

1640,

signed in New York, making available the
funds that were required.

On December 22 the Tasmanian
Government passed legislation enabling the
project to go forward.

And so after 75 years the Savage River
deposits were 1o be brought to life.
Construction work on the proje started by

the end of December.,

Exhibit 80 - Booklet on
the Savage River Project
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I'he plan of operations for the Savage
luver Scheme meant there were three major
constiuction arcas — onc at the Savage River
wite dtself, one on a meandering pipeline trail
across mountains and gorges, and the
pellctising plant and shiploading site

¢

at Port i.atta on the coast.

The pipceline added further to the challenges

of Savage River. Iron ore had never been

transported for such distances in this manner,

Iis 53-mile length had 1o be enginecred to
span ihe 150-ft. deep Savage River gorge and
to resist the stresses of the countryside and
the natural clements, as well as the pressure
from within of the dense ore slurry.

Clearing crews followed closcly on the
heels of the surveyors. The construction
engincers were aided by one of the dricst
Tasmanian winters on record, as the
pipcline jumped the Savage, then the Arthur,
and stretched through, over and around the
forests, mountains and gorges.

Construction on both the northern and
southern sites was underway by the end of

1641,

1965. Narrow back roads, which were
impassable for much of the year, now were
converted by the State’s Department of
Public Works into highways which poured in
men and cquipment on a tight schedule.

As the minc and concentrating plant took
shape, so too did the adjoining township,
designed to accommodate up to 1,500 people,
including 200 familics. The township was
given facilitics and services to help recompense
eun.jloyees for the rigours of the climate —
oil heating and clectric dryers in cach house,
a motel, church, scrvice station, shops, water
reticulation and a modern sewerage system.
A police station, fire station an.! nursing
centre completed the community services.

When the first employees weie recruited,
they were brought from many parts of
Australia, but the majority were found in .
Tasmania. Materials and components were
local too, or were imported from the
mainland. The overseas purchascs were of
equipment not rcadily available in Australia.

At the northern end of the pipchne, the

13
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pelletising plant and deepwater loading
facility took shape. The plant has exacting
procedures for dewatering the slurry, rolling
the mixture into 3" diameter balls, and baking
them at high temperature. To utilisc the besr
possible co.i.tal position for the pelletising
plant, the Tasmanian Government agreed to
divert the Buss Highway around the pellet
plant sitc at PPort Latta.

Pellets will be stockpiled using specialised
stacker machinery which weighs 170 tons
itself, and handles a ron of pellets every four
scconds. Reaching a mile out into Bass Strait
(where water depth is sufhicient for giant
bulk loaders) is a conveyor system for fast
turn-rourd of shipping.

T'o assist in the construction of the
deepwater loader, a floating crane capable of
lifting 200 tons was towed across the Pacific
fromn San Francisco. The 10,000 mile voyage
took 73 days, at an average speed of
four knots. ~

Rouads into the Savage River were built by
the Tasmanian Public Works Department;
electricity supplies were extended to the
townsite as well as the mine by the
Hydro-Electric Commission of Tasmania.

Five major Ausralian financial institutions
and two public companies invested more than
$A.4,000,000 in ordinary and preference
shares in the Savage River development,

1642,

The scven investors arc Australian Mutual
Provident Socicty, Colonial Mutual Life
Assurance Society Ltd., Mutual Life and’
Citizens Assurance Company Ltd., National
Mutual Lifc Association of Australasia
Limited, United Insurance Co. Ltd.,
Kathleen Investments (Australia) Ltd.,
and Ampol Mining Pty. Lud.

Australian investment is through Northwest
Iron Co. Ltd. of the U.S.A., which has a 50%,
intcrest in Savage River Mincs, The other
sharcholders of Northwest are Pocantico
Corporation, Cerro Corporation, Pickands
Mather & Co. International and Chemical
International Finance Ltd., all of the United
States. The oihier 50%, intercst in Savage
River Mincs is held by Dahlia Mining
Co. Ltd. whose shares are owned by
Mitsubishi Shoji Kaisha Ltd. and
Sumitomo Shoji Kaisha Lid. .

Because construction and carly production
employees required accommodationt and
school facilitics, pari of the township and the
full school were opened in February 1967,

a year ahead of the completion of other
establishment works.

15
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To produce 2} million tons of pellcts per
year, 10 million tons of rock and low grale
orc must be mincd, with careful planning of
drilling and blasting to control the varying
grades of ore and its impuritics.

The mining is by modern open cut methods,
using trucks up to 50 tons. In three stages
of crushing and grinding, the ore is reduced
to facepowder fineness, before the iron is
separated magnctically, Mixed with water into
a slurry, it is pumped 53 miles, crossing a
suspension bridge with a 1,000 ft. span, 450
fect above the normal Jevel of the Savage
River.

At the Port Latta plant. the slurry is
dewatered, additives are mixed into the
concentrate, and the mixture is rolled into
pellet form for baking. Ready for shipment,
the pellets contain 679, iron; they are
adequate i quality to compete in the world

markets. _
And so a body of ore that lay frustratingly

uscless for gencrations has been converted
into a great natural resource.

1643,

The Tasmanian Governmeit, the people
of Tasmania, indced the whole of Australia,
bencfit from thic Savage River achievement.

“Governments receive royaltics and substantial

taxation. Thé economy gains ncw export
income of some $20,000,000 a year. '{ ie
north-west of Tasmania has a new area of
employment, and a sudden growth, with
hundreds of new families now moved there
permanently. ,
The Premier of Tasmania, the Hon,
E. E. Reece, said as the Savage River
Project moved into full operaiions:

" “The birth of this great new mining
venture will give a great cconomic impetus
to the West and North-West Coast regions
of Tasmania. It has been responsible for the
birth of a town and the crecation of a modera
industrial port, and both will grow in parallel
with the development of the iron ore export
industry.”

19
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Farticipants

DAHLIA MINING CO. LIMITED

Mitsubishi Shoji Kaisha, Ltd.
Sumitomo Shoji Kaisha, Ltd.

NORTHWEST IRON CO. LIMITED

Cerro Corporation

Pocantico Intcraational Corporation

Pickands Mather & Co. International

Chemical International Finance Ltd.

Ampol Mining Pry. Ltd.

Australian Mutual Provident Socicty

The Colonial Mutual Life Assurance Society Limited
Kathlcen Investments (Australia) Limited

The Mutual Life and Citizens®
Insurance Co. Limited

The National Mutual Lifc Association
of Australia Limited
The United Insurance Company Limited

Managing Agent: Pickands Mather & Co. International
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The Mining Act, 1929,

To the Eoncurable the Minister for Mines. . APPLICATION FOR A LEASE (Place) . [lotonr T

SR,

I HEREBY apply for a Lease under fhe Mining Act, 1929, the particulars of which are hereunder set forth,

Date of Receipt ... v o ol =*o N
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! TAShANIA. —~DRepavtsiont of Mines
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Y the Applicant for a Lease Ne. ___;_,‘_;’__uvlder “The Mining Act, 1929,” of @ cLum _,:..?
. ‘:\< . ) ..A,'-f‘: -. . . o ¢ . - ' i %,“3-':‘\\ ;a .‘::
~ contiluing Eiqhty _acr cs, and situate at v A : RS
B . \ ) . .--'.
v ardeey Ipon e it » L C oL ' o
do by these Presents transfer and ascign all its right, title and interest in tif: fgd
’,.L
ﬁf“ g cretize -\~mL Appiication to ' Pich-nos Lotllor © Oa, Int il . . sl T -
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,‘2 el R I
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In my presence B T : / :
(Witness)___ " =\ _ : 2
We, the abovenamed transferees, do '1cccpt pUtlic “alive,. transfer.  In witness wherewt—
he Common Seal of the (Jomp.mv has Lech tieréanto affixed in our presence, this
yvoZourth ‘day of October . s 1964,

/1;7 Q‘%;bw lDirectors. “
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SCALLS FOR STAMP DUTIES.

TO BE AFFIXED TO TRANSFER OF A MINING TENEMENT IN
ADDITION TO THE PAYMENT OF A TRANSFER [PEE.

B.—11 therc is no consideration-money paid,- the T rancicree being entitled in pqmty
as a 'hmtee &e., the Stamp Duty to be atiixed shall be to the value of Ten Shillings

B—'lf the Mining Tenemeut is a free gift to the Transferee, the Stamp Duty
ghall be in accordance with the following scale :— '
Stamp Duty.
£ s d.
Where the Mining Tenement is “valued at £100 or undcr...... 0 7 6
Where the valuation of such Mining Teucient is—

Over £100 but not exceeding £1 )0 ....................... veenee . 0I5 0
. £150 wo -, £200 . iitiiiieiiiiicnnnocscronans | 2 6
w o £200 ., £280i e, 110 0

- And so on, adding 7s. 6d. for every additional £50 ‘or
“fractional part thereof.

C—When consideration is paid by the Transferce in money or by shares, Stamp
Duty shail be alfixed in uccordance with the following scale :—
Stamp Duty,

£ s d.

If the amount paid by the Transferce for 1he Mining
Tenement does not exceed L1000 iiiiiiiiner. vaninn. 0 7 6
Above £100 and not exceeding £330 .....oiiiviiniiiiieeniaae 015 0
» £150 " » £200 .......... ererseinsenioar 1 2 6
» £200 » " £250 iivniiiie e 110 0

And so on, adding 7s. 6d. for every additional £50 or
fractional part thereof.
N.B.—Vhen unstamped Transfers are forwarded for registration, accompanied by the Stanp

Dauty to be paid to a Collector, they must be forwarded in time to bz submitted to a Collectog within
Thirty days after the date of execution.
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TWO Copices of this Notice MUST be sent to the Registrar.

NOTICE TO REGISTRAR.
(Regulation 4.)

—————

I HEREBY give notice that I did, on the%&%y@‘/’ AN .. dAY

of . Jo ittt / et , 1944.‘:‘, mark out, in the name and on behalf of
/

*Here insert
kind of mining

t o da “'I ald ]
Miner's Tight . XA HLEL LTS L2 S T e

Claim, Prospect-
mg Ciaim, Lease,
or Waler Right.

The notice is posted at the 5”/ ............... angle of the area maurked

» &5
out (or, in case of water licence, at the intake). Teae T &

' 4320-M1089 91-(8)
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Lixtract from the Begulations under the Mining Act, 1929,

HBARKING OUT AND TAKING POSSESSION OF MINING
TENEMENTS.

4.~~01) Except where otherwize ipecially provided, every person
taking pusscasion of & mining tenement shulls -

1. Mark on2 of the uniles of the land comprising the mining
tenenmient of which he desires to tuke pos.session -—

{a) By nuking a conspicacus and reulily visible mark,
not less than & feet above the vround, upon a tce
not tesy than 6 inches in diameter, situated at
such nnele; or

(b) By orectiny upon such ancle a poit ant fess than
3 inches meross, each way, and projecting not fess
than 3 feet from the ground,

1. Either:—

(a) Dlaze a ¢fearly defined line for a distance of 5 chaing,
or for the full lenpth of the bouwndisy € ks than
6 chains, a3 bpearly as may be aloni the two
boundarizrs of the prumecd tenement which form
the angle at which such mark as sforesaid s
matle; or

{b) If the country is such that it ia impracticable to
blaze such lines—

(i) Cut a trench 3 inches deep; or
€ii) }f the country is tw rocky for trenches,
place a line of stones 3 inches iruh,

and mot less than € inches wide fur 8 distance of
8 fect along cach of the boundary-lines afuresaid,
commencing from the angle formed by them.

ut. Aflix to such tree or post as aforesaid a lerrible and durable
notice settine forth the following  particulyrst—

(a) The purpose for which possession is taken:

(b) The area of the land whieli he intends to take
possession

(¢) The nunie of the person on whose bechall the same
is marke:d out; ’

(d) The poiition of the posted notice in relation to the
Iand marked ont;

(e¢) The date of the marking out: and

() The name of the person marking out the same,

fn accordance with the prescribed form appropriate to the
particular case, and shall maintain such notice ut all times
during the vendeay of his applicution it the possession is
taken for the purp.:¢ of an application;

fv. Within three days, or as soon as practicable, after the
marking off, lcdze notice thercof, in duplicate, with &
Regatrar of Mincs, or send the same to him by reritered
post, in the sppropriate form prescribed for the particalar
case;

¥. Where the purpeae of the marking out necessitates the making
of an application for any lease, licence, or exteniad prospect-
ing atea, ludie with, or send by rewistered post ' &
Registrar, or to the Secretary for Mines at Hobart -

{a) The required application in the apmopnate form
prezeribed theretfor; and
(b) ANl feci, rents, aud othec moneys, if any, payabie
thesewith,
within  sceven days after the marking out, or s scon
thesealter as  practicable.

(2} Fxceut wicre otherwise specially pravided, all such boundary
linex ws uforesaid, wherever practicable, shull run ccst-and-west and
north-and-south  respectively.

{3) Where Jand iz marked out-to be held vuder miner's rirht, every
angle of the chom shalf be murked at the time of, or witnin reven
dayas after, the marvking out; and all such mavks shadl be made in the
muanner prescnbed for the marking out; and, where practicable, each
boundary line shall be blazed for its whole length.

(4) The poat or tree markings the angle at which a mining terement
is marked out shalt be eatled the datum pust, und the determination
of the arca and boundirics of the teacment shall be caleulated thereirom.

{8) Where apolication is made for an extended prospecting claim,
and a licence i grantad thercon in respect of an wica less than that
comprised in the application, the holder, within seven Jdays after the
iraue of such licenre, shall atlix to his datum post an amended notice,
showing the arca which he is authorised to prospect.

(6) Where the mining tenement to be markad cut is a water-richt,
she datum-post shall be os near as i3 practicable to the spot at which
it ia proposed tu divert the water, and the unatice shall specify the
number of slujccheads of water for which application s to Le made,
and the nature and locality of the mining tercnmicnt to which the
water-right i3 intended to Le appurtenant; but no trenches or blazes
shull be required.

(1) Where application is made for a water lirence, and a water-
race is required in relation thereto, the appliculion for an eascrent
licence may be inchicdod in the application fur a water licence, and
one datumn post shidl be swilicient for both; but the notice sha!l
specify the approximate length and dircction of the pruposed race.

(8) Where & iease is declared forfeitesl under section 57 the applicant,
within 21 days ufter notwe of the forfeiture is gazetted, shall take
possession of the land by posting st one of the corners thercof o notice
in tue foliowing terms:—

NOTICE.
Posscssion tsken under application for lease this ....................day
9. . By (name cf person rosting notice),

Of . e

on behalf of (name of person mpplying). Area. . .
Position of notice on land: This notice is puetad at the...
corner of the land applied for—

and shali forward a copy thereof to the Secretary.

(i} Where tho .mining tenement to he marked out is a, prospecting
elaimi not excecding the area prescribed by Resrulotion (8 (1), the
ditum_post may he coastitutedrgr-erected ab the centre of the land
applied for, and it"shall nct be necessary to mark the boundary o
such land. ——

Exhibit "AR" - Notice
attached to Applicatiorx

1649, for Lease 4M/6L4



TWO Copies of this Notice MUST be seat to the Registrar.

NOTICIE "TO REGISTR:AR.

(Reyulalion 4.)

e e o

Hf‘f{"ofi"f:i‘;fing as? . AT AP .. AP S situate at....D 2V AL
Naners Righs IVALY LT M TRLN o DL LT G, L
Claim, Prospect-

mg Claim, Leuse,
or Water Right.

W—bu’/7 ............. - /d’,éé.’ﬁf%; 4 o acres

The notice is posted at the 5Vl/angle of the area mark:d
out (or, in case of water licence, at the intake). as TRAcCT é .

432011089 9.

xhibit "ARQ" « Notice
attached to Application
1650, for Lease 4M/6L4



TASMANIA.
The Mining Act, 1929,

To the Honourable the Minz‘s@ Jor Mines. APPLICATION FOR A LE ASE.

SR,

I HEREBY apply for a Lease under the Mining Act, 1929, the particulars of which are hereunder set forth.

............................

Date of Rccexpt ot ‘v.\.;‘\ ....... I have the honour to be,
Hour ?f Recexpt ................ % \S ........... “:“ . }?J' -t ’,'
BENRY " ,_,., rve g .
Fees D‘.posxted 7 '—? § snicin :7’/'/;' Sir,
. " Voral
\_ N ) .___-=-.-=l / Your most obedient Servant, )
‘.-\. R . " Peall Keestved b i Z /
. 1 Z" (Signature of Applicant) ¢ /

e s

l l Name of | Deneription . .
Name of Applicant (in full) ané Age. \A{dm of Applicant. Date When | Brtom Ve l Area, Sf Mineral | Situation of ",‘.',’.‘3“"‘,\3,’,":‘1 fer. 'x_."‘."."""" Genoral Remaska.
. ad. Worked,

- / - j"‘J
Juwhf?ulaue oD ;(Jhééﬂ%éézikaqvﬂf22a;me Mhymftvf
A e Pl
: a/o,nav'/uﬁﬂﬂf -
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N
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b r
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ng/ng 988e7] I0J

uor3eorrddy = W¥Vu 3TFATUXE
==

W%&% g//aéfzé' W ‘w//’é‘ W@ % .., -

crmme o




N ’ FALOiJd AN LSCPARLMCNT o1 ilnes. PPN I 4

e (AL
Jsa®, - TRANSFER OF APPLICATION FOR A LEASE. AN
e ——— e A
) V\'qsi\)- I e Tiptas Ymeendocttame 1o - ' N ! o
% ’ 3 b celorer shocin r:i; C L 'r'i(: Je by !'j n " -‘\ .'?"‘;
\. | :\( of ot v A B SR LA S - - , being ‘~-~-U}».
’ N‘(& the Applicant for a Lease No._. under “The Mining Act, 1929,” of a claim w
\; coummmn Eighty _ " acres, and situate at___~ "V @ ,{‘13
. ¢ savdver T10n doe Loanas it : _ : i
i do by these Presents transfer and assign all  its nght title and interest in the\.u_d

Heromeertthe e A pplication to ticin.s Uother O Oo, Im:.-m: Lisnnl
address, eod ocivujus 4 ] p cation o e
tion of the propr-vd . , A .
sransferec, and the L
emound of conspleva.
fion or [;ll!‘(‘h':l.i('
soney Jdivectiy or . ’ . .
:::S;:li‘e)ctt:‘;';‘p(;m‘.'i:l i consideration of__the sum of One pound (£1, 0, 0)
H R fnLin, . - :

:'rn‘::se :‘l!:ufs;:talll.\z:'}v",:'ll) the Souicon u'-fl af the i e ny e Lecn lleceunts
v b Inowitness. whereof iz, buve. hereunto, seb. o z::2 bisnd. = this

;?17‘ relating to i%mull'n
Cuties in 10xce for the P
sinie being. ddy of Qctaber 19 64 . /

v e

[ ST S

oo : (s'gwwi{’ g e uﬁfff;»'-'me)
. . - ALl RN
Signed by the said sl NAL "/"v(‘-}:'\g,
. -.-‘ f ~ » ~ .
X A ')__qr se_f :
. d 1 b e 3% 4 i
in my presence 0 b R ‘

"_‘,‘1;;\_, I,\ lbe Common Seal of the Compan)',‘ h.x‘*"ﬁ’ccu hc:eunro anncd in our presence, t's;,is
- Twenty - l day of Cetober ‘g 19 64.
S DA W LY 23 B

o,

> Directors. . -
' 12

212205 ;
z;('rz.--'l'his may be altered to meet the case of & Water-right or Mining Eusemont, = = % ~=rr v - romee

.I'Jr

80475...20 (134)

Exhibit "AR" -~ Transfer of
1652. Application for Lease BM/EY



TWO Copics of this Notice MUST be sent to the Registrar,

NOTICE TO REGISTRAR,

“(Regulation 4.)

I MEREBY give notice that I did, on tlle‘zu—&vv(}/’ A ... dBY

o.f.../ LA e R 196"’4,‘ max:k out,} thwe and on bechalf of

| AT Oedt.. ?V/ M'/ W/fv‘:&w?{g area ofga ......... acres

*Here insert as* . UL EL A AP S situate at...... 5’4)/’&’4‘5 ......

kind of mining

Ninovs fighe LIl L. PEATD LT

i R
ing Claim, Lease,
or Water Right. —
The notice is posted at the ..o 4o ooooooooooccrocrndiDgle of the area marks:d

out (or, in case of water licence, at the intake), &S Tt 7~ 2o

4320~-M1i089 91-(3§

Exhibit "AR" - Notice
attached to Application
1653, for Leas. sM/64



TWO Copics of this Notice MUST be sent to the Registrar.

NOTICE TO RPEGISTHRAR.
(Regulation 4.)

.....day

[

*Here insert
kind of mining
tenement, e.g., - —
Miner's Light 7?/\/&'/;/’?4’/\/‘2’:/?05// ............................................
Claim, Prospect- :
ing Claim, Leuse,

—

or Water Right.
The notice is posted at the R = angle of the area marked

Zs TRACT NP ST

out (or, in case of water licence, at the intake).

Signature of person marking out.....[.. &7 .t

Address....é.‘..:?..’f ...........

4320-1089 91.(8)

Exhibit "AR" - Notice
attached to Application
1654, for Lease 5M/6L4



To the Iionourable the Ainister for Mines.

Sin,

Date of Recexpt

TASMANIA.

The Mining Act, 1829,

APPLICATION FOR A LEASE.

I,ums&n_pply for a Lease under the Mining Act, 1929, the particulars of which are hereunder set forth.

l",? ~

I have the honour to be,

Hour of Reccxptz..r? h’}": ‘l ""'4 f ﬁﬂl acet 1 AN =
\ ey Jrarvey i 0 Sir,
Fees Deposxt U RSP O, L Applicativa ‘__{_71;;_'.
\'~ ' l e WM/ ' .“M':"' ":-_'=-,Tu o 0}:/ Your most obedient Servant,
or ou..;; omcer) ............... . (Sigrmtur of Applicgnt) ... [o. 50 L. oAy _z‘.h-..é
Nume of Denerintion i} AR .
Name of Applicent (in full) and Age. I Address of Applicant .D:::m ’l.;n;.:dvg:? Ares, ,’n'“‘,!,l.:dmu', Situation :h'o‘l'mlt:lﬁnm‘:i for, i"“ "_-m“ General Remasrks.
the Land. be Worked. -. .
l .
‘,,M,AM/ r4w~7 &w«?dm /’w z;./.wt;—v soac| b M Sy L
t-' # s —# Agusy eanat] 5 7 ' -
. -
8,\ %/%7 W & o ‘.‘,‘
w ) ¥
. y | 2.
s RN SR
D : L
sy N ‘Xﬁ‘ E L8
o : /
R E- P bq/ e f\“/’&' '
;e ot MY
® ‘ f g d
o g a ) v‘.‘{\
%
N
(o2 |
&

uorgzeorrddy

httery e <




¢ TASNMANIA—Bepartment of Mines. . "'X.S

o
l\:\"'\' : Y ¥t ) hl »Id o T ~ » ‘-/{
R TRANSFER OF APPLICATION TOR A LEASH =/
LN R
.\\4'«,.‘_ A S ‘ [ B
', i . B . ‘. .'. o . ) . : ERU . - : ' (\
N \\\T I PR PR T B S T R T S SRR B4 HE SRR SRR o | L J oot
‘:‘\\\‘7» ’ , ) R A
\ \*\ Cof LRV PSR P S L A PO NS S L Ve U:
o ™~ T = = Ule ¥
iy \ - :
~ tho Applicant for a Lease No. *_under *“The I\lmm-T Act, 1929,” of a claim <
ot . . . SO
i ("0"1““1”13‘ Eighty acrcs, and situate at_" " "t - o
PIRGEEE L
H 3 - . . d. & * o
b : \ LY R I
! MG ELTAR A
do by these Presents transfer and assign all its . rxght title and interest in th& <\ld .
Jlore incert the name Ap])]icuti')n to Ficikeends oty C Co. AIHLJ. rnafisnsl . . ; ,' 3‘/-'
pdadries, and ocenpa. -
sion of the propa-ed (
sransferee, nnd the
amound of considera-
sion or 'E!"”:;N: .
O e ¢
wdirectls pd i 0 consideration of__the sum of One pound (£1, 0, 0)
:l‘::;lc- ?h'('l;ll':‘\lltlln)('»';;ll‘l'n EATENRV) NS miierl ol L v RIS 0oy Leuh ety eIl
to be anixud or prudd in

b b e [ witness .whcrcof.m.-.,..u...lmv.e.hcrcun_m_set-.;-:.‘:.“;‘;.hdnd._thls Twenty -fourth~ \,

inw relating to Stamp SRS
Iy e \! .
AR
. Q\\‘ Fa

Luties in lorce for the

time being. duy of QOctoher. - 19 64

P

(Svgna(m‘e of Transferr: )r}

T S — — 7 £-F f;‘jﬁ\/ﬁ
Signed by the said ' Y PO o '//M’ T
' ’ > , “I"ln‘ ! L {0 -. T ~ )
| oLt Wy 2\ s
£ < ~ o N\ . 2
.\‘“‘-~ in my presence f/ / 1 2 1ren - A ) . ‘;2.’; . .
S AT T e
st ook ) :
'._‘,/\Sr“\l‘«l \\\ e, the abovenamed tmn:ferecs do aceept lhc al\-we

transfer. In \ntnccs \vl.c'euf -
‘\the Common .vcal of the Comp.un,ulm> becu hercunto afiixed in our presence, this

Twent/r= dav*(;f T October . 19 64
. s ‘ aTn oty oy ltle nereon vy /.
/"/’ o . Sssared Dy me at £ —

/Z% // i } Divectors.

: Nirt.~This may be altered to weet the case of a Wauter-right or Mining ‘Fusement: - d ‘
£0476..20 (114)

Exhibit "AR" - Transfer of
1655. Application for Lease 5M/6.4



TWO Copics of this Notice MUST be seut to the Registrar,

NOTICE ‘'TO REGISTRALRL.

(Regulation 4.)

lere insert  ags. 1Y ESCE b DS S situate at.... SZY DL L.

kind of mining

Miners Tighe” EOIVER L RON. DELIOS )T

e T
ing Claim, Lease,

or Water Right. 5 W .
The notice is posted at the ... .Y . . .evrrene8ngle of the area marked

out (or, in case of water licence, at the intake). & S . 778 e.,../ #

4320~311089 91-(5)

Exhibit "AR" - Notice
_ attached to Application
1657. for Lease 6M/6h '



TWO Copies of this Notice MUST be sent to the Registrar.

NOTICE TO REGISTRALR.

(Regulation 4.)

e + st e

¢flere insert
kind of mining
tecnement, e.g.,
Miner's Right
Claim, Prospect-
mg Claim, l.ease,
or Water Right.

The notice is posted at the SWangle of the area marked

out (or, in case of water licence, at the intake). as Troe 7L 4"

Signature of person marking out

Address.../.rf.s.......ﬁ.

4320--M1083 81-,

Exhibit "AR" - Notice

attached to Application
1658, for Lease 6M/64 »



The Mining Act, 1929,

76 th.e IIonourab?c the Minister for Mines. APPLIC ATI{)N FOR A LE ASE. (Place) .. ¥ 5o

TASMANIA. No. L8 ..

Y, '
Sir, (Date) J?/a‘vmay. 198
1 HERERY apply for a Lease under the Mining Act. 1929, the particulars of which are hereunder set forth.
O et O
T?‘!“‘.'.‘ Hi'-fl af‘\
Date of RI‘CT/U),/‘ e TN \’ﬂ .- o e, 1 have the honour to be.
Hour of .E.c ¢ipt2.£ JAN.1954 ?19/ .................................... DA ‘;.;2,“;’/; 3‘
e — i ;:-n'.-u- Efiemt »~ - Sir,
Fees Dep L K PO RO vosoos p [:
ée\\\ ’/ / g b fl—',‘"z'*d (74 Your most obedient Servant,
". . '/(///M//{/ ;:Rou r0d J% .
P e AR, (N SURRRORIITY/ AU 4
{Rcgistrer or Other Oﬂ'cer/ ’ (Signature of A jllcallt)/ /
' . i | Date When rm':.‘f\%n 2?;;:::;:'1‘ Situation of / Land Applied !or and Position i s
Name of Applican: (in full} end Age. Addreas of Ayplicant. m..rm: oL, l Marked O | Ares. Intended to of thifoated Notice on the Land. Genenal Rewmarta, *
-~ % v
N ) -/ v ' . .
tcdiind -4’«»7 »vé.w,o,a W Jrtay, /”»/m ool i:—;w e,
7 LA © 26.1-6 cwu./ ;
.A/ 2 (4 W /# 6 ¥ /M s S~ Lne /07'4’.4/
- / ollen, ‘
3 /Q}M7 | sty Lagf 3
. A lo prt~ /"4“‘\/ :
BB p}, k (
o s bW
g K AV f
o ‘
- R Y
3 &
= 2 :
N
(o2 |
= >
5 |
[ e X
b  C Aibipceeirns A oces Lo tn ke pe S o Bheem s Kezie #hrr/El
8 .
ct
5
B



‘0991

wdVa ITATUXH

%9/KL esw®vo] a0y uorjzedfyddy Jo
JI9Jsurl], -

TA&MANIA.—-UL.p'wt.meﬁt of Mines. ".;*Kf:j:\.
TRANSFER - OF APPLICATION FOR A LEA 1:.'\‘i P

\ II Incueeriol O ipdee Tpootisatingg e D
o . A

S
v

_(.

/6
.
Y

,2 A

ﬂ

r-—

' \ Q' ST o | O
s ¥ ‘%ﬁ of e B LA I = )
2w i ¢
T = i1 the Applicant. for a Lease No._* /%! _under * The Mining Act, 1929,” of a claim p—t
9 9] )?- I Lo K e ’ ’ ..
2o wad U .o . . . A LT . v TR . oot . o :
28 X containing Eighty acres, and situate at___t-v= e e
& niver iron Jre .ooasit T " ‘ <3
& ¢
TR ¢ 4o by these Presents transfer and ascign all its ngnt title and mtuost.m_me mud ——
P 7 - . e PO Ly : T
; Al Uother £ Un,,. T*lmr‘l";ov" 115 87 /, . ¢

T sort thie navie icati
3d°.1'r°.'.'§ ert ¢ o‘Z.J.',';'- Application to

bion ol i prorsed « .. ( It .u...m.w..... ::.)z.-';:-.

srausferee, and the

amouns of considern.
e s, . ' | 0. 0) & TR
Ieaiectly yain, in (0 consideration of_the sum of One pound (£1, 0, 0) OP- e s

wards at leagtk, and . - R P ..
enuse the Stainp Duty Lie Laon Letl oAl Lhr e Y L~s Leeh ueveuntn (I7iLG “p‘ ‘| :L‘S]'.lé.,'\
LN

to be ailized or paid in [1y yyitness whereof z:zxz.have hereunto:set iz =: band: z:this Twenty- o\;rt

accordance with the ' 2 Y

;nw‘relaimlm to ‘suam .
>utics in force for thie : . . . ‘o
sime being, * day'of October ' 1964 ) ‘ W/( ‘e
. | 7
oaed e : LBignature of Tranaferror) — o=

Signed by the said ' S : /2//; ¢

o -~ ~
' T % &
A im my presence ; "; Lt ‘\ £ . :
""- .—"‘. 1 ( Witness)__ f I 48 ‘ q ‘ ,J\ - b 4
X} “'u'—h““—————

2 A
Aﬁul;\ ATEY -»We, 'the abovenamed tr.msfereea. do decept-rhe” above’ tmnsfcr. In witness whercot
aNthe Common Scal of the Comp‘m\'\ has been hereuiitofatlixed in our presence, this

Tuehty - '/ day of-. 0% FOGtober s g6d, ... - 7/

. ~ .
* ;.‘,-E LM L H -
”—\ ; o PR IR —

- _ /& / e }r Directors.

Nnrz.—'rhis may be altered to meet the case of a Water-right or Mining Easement.”

§0476...20 (\14)



TWO Copies of this Noticc MUST be sent to the Registrar.

NOTICE TO REGISTRAR.

(Regulation 4.)

| —————

*Iere insert

kind of tmix)'mg

tenement, e.g.,

Miner's Right ER .AECIN. . DELIS LT

e I

mg Cfaim, Lease,

or Water Right. .
The notice is posted at the 55 ....... ivveessreressessanspassnsnrons angle of the area inarked

.............................................................
..................................

out (or, in case of water licence, at the intake). & S Trael 3 .

4320311089 91-(3)

Exhibit "AR" - Notice
attached to Application
1661, for Lease TM/64 :



TWO Copics of this Notice MUST be sent to the Registrar,

NOTICE TO REGISTRAR.

,(chulation 4.)

1 HEREBY give notice that I did, on ‘the...

. 19{¢, mark out, in the name and on behalf of
. 2y L
3 . /%«m/./an area of.....88...... acres
(llere Insert, ¢ 88%... AUNERRA. LELASE ... gituate at....d P2 VY. /2L &
Miors Bighe” . AR o RO AT PO S M T oo

Claim, Prospect-
mg Claim, Lease,
or Water Right. . . 5- E
The notice is posted at the ... v angle of the area marked

roelt F3

out (or, in case of water licence, at the intake). & s

Signature of person marking out.... J.. S SNE A LG reveeseenesesseenessranas

Address....:f‘...é...ﬁ / .......................
gy | &Lt

oooooooo

4320141089 91-(8}

Exhibit "AR" - Notice
attached to Application
1662, for Lease TM/64



o the Honourable the Minister for Mines.

The Mining Act, 1929.

APPLICATION FOR A LEASE.

Siw,

I HERERY apply for a Lease under the Mining Act, 1929, the particulars of which are hereunder set forth.
B - e,

ate of Rccuix';'f: e

Tl ey, ¥,

/:\., -

e oeen Y 'J"':'. ........................................... . .___;__
Go e gea Py /9/, . vy I have the honour to be,
our of I x.emx,y.-. B8 i I ptel SOV L £/ SO « e s oz -
zes Depc, tad. A rereersessanseannrees T avetsetien £/ il Sir,

A

.................................................

(Pr_';: trar or Other Officer.)

Your most obedient Servant,

(Signature of Apphcant)

(Placc) W

2?/ ....................... ,

19.6.%

(Date)

S i oy,
LT ol

J erencesnsales ‘u

Fame of Apylicart (in full) and Age. l Aduress of Applicant. nte When !;;’Efff."‘é";; t Aren, E{.‘:ﬁ’g‘i’%‘: Situstion of the land Avolied for. and Positios Generat Bamaris.,  *
. | o~ -:!-: Land. be Worked,
tee .4.«-.7 W g ’}frﬂ"b“}‘ ;:f'w | g0 /. gfc":g Savacqe Firer |
/ - ) o . ¢ ! a” ro e ® .
% 7 w0 1, Al-/t?‘% e |Iron ‘Ore Deppsit
" ""’467 Monerdls,. T RACT 2.
o , .
A ﬂ/z”m/@,m:?%/f/ s per plan.
. . s 7, .
| egrln ey
/4'/ ""7
gb =
] E‘ M
) o ‘
§ E OY ‘()L[
o\ . 8 o
@ g L@ | £
= Y .
2k ¢ i
E_\‘l ;1\{}"
1 _ .
& A b2 ertrw Vored/ M«/Ww/@i £ Kozde Wimbd
B | '
o
-
o .
o}
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¢4 TRANSFER OF APPLICATION FOR A LD,_.'.‘fi‘)'."'::_.‘.f;A{j 5

‘\\ , .,
s e AN himhenint T i - S
v, R, - . o e . . ‘. . - = I\ 7
-;;‘%- I ditvisiedcl & Liadng Inca tic-Lioae fL;. .G, : : /’ M
- \ gl' ’ ) . i \\'. B s \\".'.'.l \\
2 S of AR 3 K TSRS AR AT IS AT So TN 115 28 B e \':‘bcmg RAY \
Y o - ,a } \
e i ~elLa . . .
#0  & the Apphcant for a Lease No._ /% _under “The :Mining Act, 1829,” of a claim
v <. : t : - ; r
T o "~ - . s ) o L. . f'.;.,.. . . )
Py “ comammo Eighty ._acres, and situate at___2 "V i X
= ' : Ci
' tafeoy Tyan Jee lipeocdid : - <
Y ,J_ do by these Presents transfer and aseign ail its - right, title and interest in the. said
SO o Tiatene lntler £ et inn e e
Fiero meertthe noine - & pplication to rici-nus vothier & Co, Intera-tionrl % T T
address, apd occugpn. l - - o T i
tinn of tie progwiced * o G A A SO (.-
sransferee, and the . L - Y gty g
spi10UNG Of ¢ .- TR B vy R *
$ion or purcha~¢ s \I Yo e

edieecily rai. in D consideration of_the_s.um_nf_Qne_pn.umL( £, 0, 0) PR

- words a kLD, e . R . AR ERS

emt:se tl;e ‘!?‘lu\mp L_):u.s T ouwaan enl PVERIIEY BPLIEL SR T Been hoveuaty 08 \“‘;‘/'G'\ A S,/c
to bo attixed or ivt in [y wxmesswhemuf..,,.r.::z.hau: hm:cunto se.tu...,.\/...hdnd this Twenty-four \yy

Juw relating to Stamp

Kuties in 1orce for the L,
time beine. day of. October,

HE

Signed by the said

L in my presence -
\'- "‘,"l .4 yi { Witness ) % \

—&Ltf.-—'.

e L_' o e
TASMA 1\:']' A We, the abovenamed transfereesXdp_acac _acéepilic ,.;lun/ transfer. In witness whervot
7 +.) the Common Seal of the Company, Ias"Téen hereunto aftixed in our presence, this

Twe%ﬂ day of * October .. 21964,
AT —— l o o "—' . ’.". [ reo
- / / % . ‘rDirectors. ‘ ‘ o

Nelrz.~—This may be altered 10 meet the case of u Water-right or Mining Eusement.

§0476...20 (114)



TWO Copies of this Notice MUST be sent to the Registrar,

NOTICE TO REGISTRAR.
(Regulation 4.)

—

I HEREBY give notice that I did, on the o
.................................... 1944‘ mark out, in the name and on behall of

7 Zwu-ef/ /&A‘—y / " an area of....... ? C) ...... acres

l"g‘fl“eoénls:i‘:mg ......... M//rf(‘(’ﬂz‘ ...... ALATSE ... situateat.. SEOVEGLE....
Niners Right f?/ ................ VN A L 2 KT A

Claim, Prospect-
mg Claim, Lease,

or Water Right. W
The notice is posted at the 5 X e cvseeenneennnAgle of the area marked

SFLEA 25 Trc? R

out (or, in case of water licence, at the intake).

4320~-M1088 91-(5)

Exhibit "AR" - Notice
attached to Application
1665, for Lease 8M/64



TWO Copies of this Notice MUBT be sent to the Registrar,

NOTICE TO BREGISTRAR.

(Regrulation 4.)

1 HEREBY give notice that I did, on theoz“'&wé/%d/( .................... day
, 1964

77, mark out, in the name and on behalf of

. A J Tl 7 rtiady Tt ardos /%Af/. an-area of..... <o.. acres

*Here insert
kind of mining

................... situate at.... S VL G L.
t nent, e.g., . —

Miner's ight AN LA MTDLA oo PAZPDSL e ..

Claim, Prospect- : B R X A P N O TR
ing Claim, Lease,

or Water Right.

The notice is posted at the ... s 4

R R T Y TR T T LT T PP AT

angle of the area marked
out (or, in case of water licence, at the intake), s 7;‘76‘7/- < .

4320--M1009 91-(8)

Exhibit "AR" - Notice

attached to Application
1666. for Lease 8M/64



To the Ilonourable the Minister for Mines.

SIx,

,I'ég;:z;::;bnfor Q&Le'lse urder the Mining Act, 1929, the particulars of which are hereunder set forth.

T

L|'

Date of Reccipﬁ .

2.. IAN 1984....

APPLICATICN FOR A LEASE.

TASMANIA.
T}ie' llining Act, 1929,

_(Place)

Kadand

wo.. ZHLEE.

, 19,85

o oo e - o~

1 have the honour to be,

(Date) X 3’2/91%«7

N
179/;{6 9s®e] J0J 'L99'[\ %
&S\

uot3BOFTddy - ,¥Vu I FATYXT

AR oo A o

M‘J# as per plar\

Hour of Receipt®, . / / / ﬁ ] a'.;:— 6 -
\\-. 1 aurvey 3 ‘3(}/, - Sir
Fees Deposited ... oo o gt et 71 im Aeetiv £ ;7:’;;'0 ' .
: T e % Your most obedient Servant, .
CCARAE A Lttty mata L 7/ ffzz 7 :
. egistrar or Other Ofictr.) (Signature of Applicant)’ W D e rphen o&‘%
' Date When l‘eNr:;:' \.\;(ho g?;;i‘::!'-l I Situation of the Land Applied for, and Position »
Name of Applicant {in full) and Age. ! Address of Applicant. Marked OFT. | Marked O | - Ares, Jotenied to I of the Posted Notice on the Land, General Remarks.
I C LAah . oF
. : I 7/<f1 Infird/ 3 " Z\fw
‘. # g M e P70 5“«1,7 2%9—;—4%{ o | 504 gm Jawage G
a . . : . ) p d ot
AT | R P 3l gy | TmAT 1 £
. \

NEI I
/j/‘ ’b&t \
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K

;

o\ TASMAN!A.—Department of Mines. X :_:“:‘_‘
\?1 TRANSFER OF APPLICATION FOR A LI RN

———— TR -\ .

- l. . ) L] » - . . : . ‘:
I Tocdan iy iol £ e To ettt tons bis. Lot
? ) T 7

\ \%]:J 0‘ . V' ---1(14.--‘;u ~‘LLLf.t' CF AU “d tL-l.L- i} ,—-hcmg . -

1 ] the Applicant,_for a Lease No. /5. _under *The Mining Act,1929,” of a cluim

”!

.

P
1

Q cbnfﬁining’ Ex.ghty () * acres, and situate at_ SVrie o T,
: e River Tegn Deo Vimriye it
) : 3 . ‘ _ ) g
,3.: do by these Presents transfer and ascign all its  right, title and interest in the said T

1 € tlhonane E:'.;;.. I TREY :tu-t‘;- r oo . I"t""'ﬂ-’ﬁi’\";-ﬂ
3d?§?§ enrmloccup.;l AppllCdtlgn to . 'l oT %1 HDA unl,

sion of the woposed ol ' s ’ '
Lunslerc'-;' end the ‘ P (:"’ w4 -'/‘. fe //
a O A= - *

$ion or x‘tiu_rchla?e L
Teamoctly min.1n _ in consideration of _the sum of One pound (£1, O 0)

wourds at leogib, and

cause the Stamp Dty “he Coilen Seal of thia oo o0y hs been Lereuntn ~22inco
Y rertanca b e In witness: \V_hemOf.uxzxz,haYe :hereunto: Nex 4.‘.:;..,,.hand ohis Twent,y -f S >
Totios 10 oree for i’n'.'Z
time being. ) day of October ]9 64
’ . Y/
(Signnture of Tranaferror) : {

Y SR A"
( Witness) .-'# /):. o \-. :
Tk

We, the abovenamed transferees, do‘ ateept 1hid above tr.msfcr In witness whereot

the . Common qe:«zl of the Company, ‘Js hereuuto aﬂued in our presence, this
T\ve day of Nﬁ_‘ -‘Ocl:qbar -, 1964,

TE O POYCUS Dele NAS

l Lt LY e W £
/%/ % , Directors. ' | ﬂy’

Boafsne i s o
M'z.—-'l his may be altered toiueet the case of u Water-right or .\hmt_lg, usement. /) "7 ( ‘f'




TWO Copies of this Notice MUST be sent to the Registrar,

NOTICE TO BREGISTRAR.

(Regulation 4.)

—

&

*Here insert

kind of mining
tenement, c.g.,
Miner's Righ
Claim, Prospect-
ing Claim, Lease,
or Watcr Right.

The notice is posted at the 5£angle of the area marked

out (or, in case of water licence, at the intake), o5 77T /

4320-M1089 91-(5)

Exhibit "AR" = Notice
attached to Application
1669, for Lease 9M/64



TWO Copics of this Notice MUST he sent to the Registrar,

NOTICE TO REGISTRAR,

(Regulation 4.)

s

Smms———e

i+ HEREBY give notice that I did, on thc‘zwfzwd e day

of..: [42—4“‘—‘”‘7 ......................... 9{ 4&, mark out, in the name and on behalf of

. Mbﬂfﬁwyww/% ........... &L, an area of..3.2..... acres
;{f‘gfeof‘"f:i‘:ing 88% oo MU S BERSE ... ~situate at..... DAV GLE ...
Miners Right K/ngf....éﬁéfm....&.ée&.éz.ZT .................... e ST

Claim, Prospect-
ing Claim, Lease,
or Watcr Right.
I A

The motice is posted at the ...¢ch v, ....angle of the area marked

out (or, in casc of water licence, at the intake). =Ad. fr‘ﬁb&/ /.

4320--M1089 91-(3)

Exhibit "AR" - Notice
attached to Application
1670, for Lease 9M/6L



As252

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF DIRECTORS OF FACTORS LIMITED

T 541 ST ROAD, MELBOURNE,
ON_FRIDAY, 24TH Jéﬁg;nx. 196%,

PRESENT : Mr, S. Korman (in the Chair)
Messrs, C.W. Fletcher, E.A, O!Halloran,
C.R., Daley, R.E, Nordhoff,
C. Calderwood, A.,¥. Janover
and W.,D. Phillips,

Apology Mr, H. Korman

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS s

(a) Resolved that pursuant to the Loan Agreement
made between this Company and Commexrcial &
General Acceptance Limited (known as CAGA),
Mr, Christie William Fletcher (General
Manager of CAGA) and Edmund Alfred O'Halloran

(of the firm of Freehill, Hollingdale & Page =

Solicitors - the Solicitors for CAGA) be
appointed Directors of this Company,

(b) Resolved that Mr, Alec Wolfe Janover be ap-
pointed an Alternate Director of this Company
as Alternate Director for Mr, Nathan Spatt,

The Chairman welcomed Messrs, Fletcher and
Ot'Halloran to the Board, not only as repres-—
entatives of CAGA but as individuals, and
thanked them for their consent to share the
burdens of this Company by accepting a seat
on the Board., Mr, Korman also expressed the
hope that when the loan from CAGA had been
repaid that Messrs, Fletcher and O'Halloran
would see fit to continue as Directors of the
Company ,

In accepting the appointment, both Mr, Fletcher

and Mr, O'Halloran made a general declaration
under Section 123 of the Companies Act of
their interest as General Manager and Seol-
icitor respectively of Commercial and General
Acceptance Ltd, in respect of all matters in
relation to Commercial and General Acceptance
Limited.

MINUTES s

Minutes of a Meeting of Directors held on the
9th January last were read and confirmed, and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record,

Exhibit 127 -« Minutes
of Meeting of Factors
1671, Limited, 24,1.64
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Exhibit 127 « Minutes
of Meeting of Factors
Lil!lit.d, 2“ ° 1.6"

CONS ON OF POS CHANGE OF N
COMPAEI H v

A suggestion that investigation be made of
possible alternative new names of the Company
was noted and resolved to be held over to a
future Meeting and that, in the meantime, the
Directors consider the matter,

CONSIDERATION OF SUGGESTION AS C GE C
DATE s

A suggestion that investigation be made of

the possible change of the Balance Date of the

Company to the 3lst.March each year was de-
ferred until the next Meeting.,

PROPOSAL TO CONSOLIDATE STAFF 3

It was resolved thgt consideration be given
to combine Office staff of the Secretary and

of the Share Registrar under the one location,

s0o as to save space, and make the best
possible use of the available experience of

the Staff in both fields. (Initials)

As253
VISIT TO NEW ZEALAND:

The Chairman reported that he would be in New
Zealand next week and it was his intention to
investigate the following :-

(a) An issue of shares or debentures by Holeproof
Industries Limited ox Colonial Ammunition
Co, Ltd,

(b) A direct loan of £1,000,000 from CAGA - this
being part of the £1,800,000 contractual loan
to be made to Factors Ltd.

(¢) The repayment of the amount owing by Hole-
proof Industries Ltd., to Factors Ltd,

(d) The declaration of a minimum dividend of
£300,000, to Factors Ltd,

(e) Further consideration to the manufacturing in
Australia of Crown Seals and allied Metal
Containers and Packaging (in respect of which
market research by this Company commenced 18
months ago).

Exhibit 127 - Minutes

of Meeting of Facters
1672, Limited, 24,1.64
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Exhibit 127 - Minutes
of Meeting of Factors
Limited, 24,1,64

PAID S

It was reported that to date £63,116,17,0,
had been received in cash and requests had
been received to set off a further
£31,461,12,0,

It was agreed that letters from persons asking

to be relieved of payments be acknowledged and 10
advised that consideration will be given to

their request at a later date, This will only
apply to the very few "Hard Luck" cases, (Initials)

It was resolved that Holders who had requested
set-off be advised their request had been
granted, and they be asked to forward their
Note Certificates for cancellation and their
Share Certificates for endorsement as fully
paid,

The Chairman reported that agreement had been 20
reached with the Receiver of Stanhill Cone
solidated Limited as to a set-off of £40,300

Notes and £16,300 Debentures against the sum

of £47,785 due by Stanhill Consolidated

Limited for 201,200 3d, Paid Shares on

arrangements to be made for payment of the

balance with interest due to Stanhill Con-
solidated Limited,

Mr. A.W, Janover, Solicitor, advised the

Board that the Company was entitled to set 30
off the moneys owing to Registered Unsecured:
Noteholders and Debenture Holders as at

31/12/63 against moneys which were due and

owing to the Company by the Holders of 3d.

paid shares,

A draft of the Notice of such set off pro-
duced by him was agreed on,

It was resolved that such set~off take effect
immediately (unless the respective Share-

holders affected by such set-off paid in cash) 40
and that further notices be forwarded on 3rd,
February next to all holders who had not

replied by that date to the notices despatched

on the 22nd. January, 1964 by certified mail

with prepaid reply envelopes, (Initials)

A, 254

Exhibit 127 - Minutes
of Meeting of Factors
1673, Limited, 2u4,.1,.64



Exhibit 127 « Minutes
of Meeting of Factors
Limited, 24,1,64

3de PAID SHARES - Contd.

(2)
()

To holdexrs of both shares and notes a letter
advising of set-off,

To holders of Shares only final notices ad-
vising that action would be taken if payment
was not made,

Mr, Janover was requested to give written
advice as to such set=off to the Company and
that such written advice be annexed to these
minutes,

Mr, Janover reported that any legal proceed=-
ings by the Company required the consent of
the Attorney General as the Company was under
investigation and he was instructed to give
consideration to whether the Attorney General

should be notified immediately of the Company's

intention to obtain the balances owing on the
3d, paid shares and envisaging the necessity
of requesting consent to take proceedings
particularly against Companies which had
been created to absolve the transferrors of
their obligation, e.g. Trepur Pty, Ltd., and
A.,B, Holdings Pty. Ltd, which Companies
claimed they had no assets with which to pay
the calls,

QUEENSLAND MINES LIMITED

(1)

(2)

(3)

The Chairman reported that he was negotiating
with Kathleen Investments Ltd. for the
possible sale of the Company's interest in
Queensland Mines Ltd,

The following three proposals had been dis-
cussed

That the sale price be £300,000 cash, plus
25% share of the profits, if and when the
mine is developed,

That we accept £75,000 par value (approx-
imately £300,000 Market value) of Kathleen
Investments Ltd., Shares in exchange for our
holding in Queensland Mines Ltd. If and
when we wished to sell the shares they would
arrange a placement,

That this Company and Kathleen Investments

Exhibit 127 - Minutes
of Meeting of Factors
1674, Limited, 24,1.64
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Exhibit 127 - Minutes
of Meeting of Factors
Limited, 24,1,64

Ltd., each put in £50,000 provided Kathleen
Investments Ltd, issue to Factors Ltd,
£50,000 of par value shares to return Factors
Ltd. £8,000, per annum in dividends,

It was resolved that the Chairman be authe
orised to continue negotiations which could
lead to a succesaful offer to sell this Come-
pany's interest in Queensland Mines Ltd., and
that the Chairman report back to the Board
the results of the negotiations,

AUTHORITY TO TRAVELs

The Meeting authorised Mr, O'Halloran to come
from Sydney, if necessary, at the Company!'s
expense to attend to any matters in relation

to she-Trusbees, (Initials)

this Company.

As255
SCRIP :

The Secretary reported that the Auditors had
certified the issue of the following certifi-
cates for securities and that same had been
signed and sealed with the Common Seal c¢f the
Company, *

ORDINARY STOCK UNITS MELBOURNE REGISTER

73,737 Stock Units covered by transfers
21083-21237

SYDNEY REGISTER

5,400 Stock Units covered by transfers
N1723-N1740,

PREF CE SHARES

100 Shares covered by transfer N21239P

DEBEN STOCK

£8,400 of Stock covered by transfers 729 - 7hl
DEBENTURE STOCK ex ROCKMAN PREFERENCE SHARES

£400 of Debentures covered by transfers
161=-162

Exhibit 127 - Minutes
of Meeting of Factors
1675. Limited, 24,1.64
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Exhibit 127 - Minutes
of Meeting of Factors
Limited, 24,1,64

CONVERTIBLE NOTES

£9,275 Notes covered by transfers 2936 - 2950
PURE NOTES

£4,025 Notes covered by transfers 563 - 575.

(Initials)

SIGNED AS A CORRECT RECORD,
Signedesecssese (Illegible)

CHAIRMAN 10
5/3/6k4

Exhibit 127 -~ Minutes
of Meeting of Factors
1676, Limited, 24,1,64



INDUSTRIAL & MINING INVESTIGATIONS
P'IY. LIMILIC)

23-2032 3up FLOOH,
285520 16 O'CONNELL STREET,

'SYDNEY, AUSTRALIA

Hobart, Tasmania.
IN DUPLICATE- January 29, 1964.

Pickands Mather R Co.,

2000 Union Commerce Building,
Cleveland 14,

QHIO.

Attention: Mr. C. $. Arms, Vice President

Gentlemen:

Under that certain letter agreement dated June 20,
1963, (hercinafter referred to as the "primiry letter anrce-
ment") between Pickands Mather & Co. (hereinafter referred to
as "Pickands®) and Industrial & Mining Investiqations Pty.
Limited (heoreinafter feferred to as "Industrial") Pickands
vias granted option rights in respect of certain land in
Tasmania, subject to Exploration Licence Mo. E. L. 4/6) held
by Industrial. Certain further understandinns viere set
forth in a separate letter agreement dated June 20, 12424 and
two separate letter agreements both dated September 5, 1963.

The last paraaraph of page 2 of the primary letter
agreement which continues at the top of page 3 of said aoree-
ment provides for the determination of the areca to be covered
by assignment from Industrial in the event that Pickands
elects to exercise its option in accordance viith item (b)
thereof, in which event the assiagnment shall cover only such
portion pf the area subject to the Exploration Licencd to re
selectodfby Pickands as will contain sufficient land and crude
ore to pro-duce not less than 60,000,000 tons of furnace feed
(that is mined and processed iron ore delivered for shipment
to the steel mills) from open pit mining to a depth of not
greater than 400 feet.

In order to expedite and facilitate the exercise of
the option in accordance with item (b) as set forth above in
the event that Pickands elects to do so, Pickands has submitted
to Industrial a plat map (a copy of which is marked "apmendix A"

Exhibit 62 - Copy Letter
Industrial & Mining Inves-
1677. tigations to Pickands Mather



2.

attached hercto) which outlines in red six cighty acre tracts
which Pickands would sclect for assignment in the event that
it elects to exercise the option as aforesaid and Pickands has
also furnished a motes and bounds description of said area (a
copy of which is marked "appendix B" attached hereto).
Industrial aorecs that the area so outlined and described will
comply with the requirements of the said item (b) and the
provision in said paraaraph applyina to any dispute with
respect thereto is superceded by this agreement.

In order 1o further expedite and facilitate the
exercise of the option under said item (b) in the event that
Pickands elects to do so and the establishment of a mining
operaticn upon the property, Industrial with the approval of
Pickands will proceced forthwith to apply for a consolidated
mineral lease from the State of Tasmania coverinq the property
as outlined and described in appen:lix A and appendix B. Upon
the issuance of such lease by the State of Tasmania, the lease
and all property rights created therchy shall be held by
Industrial and be subject to the option and all the terms and
conditions thercof set forth in the primary letter aqrecment
and the separate letter agreements referred to in the first
paragraph of this letter with the same force and effect as
said option nov applie& to the rights created by the
Exploration Permit.

It- is understood that any crude ore mined will
require extensive processing to improve its arade and structure.
Pickands ha2s furnished to Industrial a plat map (a copy of which
is attached hereto marked "appendix C") upon which the 6 eighty
acre tracts' shown on appendix A are also shown in tracts out-
lined in red numhered 1 through 6. The said map has an area
outlined in green upon which Pickands anticipates auxiliary
facilitics for processing of ore (plant, tailings basin, water
facilities, stockpile area, office building, etc.) will be
located in the event that the option is exercised and mining
operations undertaken. Upon the basis of discussions between
tﬁe Hanaaing Director of Industrial and representatives-of the
State of Tasmania, it is understood that the State  will act
favourably upon application for mineral leases covering the area ,/\
required for such auxiliary facilities. Industrial agrees that[%}(’
upon selection by Pickands of the areas required for auxiliary ﬁ?v
‘—1".

facilities within that outlined in qgreen on apnendix C, «xclud nyebie
upon request of Pickands, Industrial will apply to the State 1rei
of Tasmania for a mineral lease covering the same, and upon fes met on

<:§MT'

Exhibit 62 ~ Copy Letter
Industrial & Mining Inves-
1678. tigations to Pickands Mather



3.

jssuance of such mineral lease assign the same in the same
manner, at the same time and to the same "assignce as other
assionment of mineral arca is made pursuant to the option
agrecements, provided however that in the event of the
excrcise of its option by Pickands on the mineral area

before lecascs are received by Industrial on the area required
for auxiliary facilities, then Industrial will assign such of
its exploration rights covering such property to the assignee
of the mineral lease as will enable such assignee to apply
for a mineral lease on the area required for auxiliary
facilities. vhile Pickands now anticipates that auxiliary
mining facilitics will be located in the arca shovm in areen
on appendix C in the event that mining is undertaken, Pickands
is not limited in its selection of auxiliary facilities to
such arca and Industrial will cooperate in the acquisition of
the area required for asuxiliary facilities even though the
same are not located within the area now contemplated.

The Manaqing Director of Industrial has been in
communication and conference with officials of ‘the Government
of the State of Tasmania. Industrial is satisfied that the
Government of Tasmania will act as expeditiously as possible
to qrant the mineral leases for which anplication is mare
covering the arcas sot forth in such application. Industrial
believes that the Government of Tasmania will do all within
its legal authority to encourage the establishment of an iron
ore mine and processing facilities upon the area subject to
the Exploration Permit, including the granting of water
licences and such other licences and permits as required for
mining operations,

With the approval and encouracement of Pickands,
Industrial has been in communication with the Government of
Tasmania with respect to the purchase of certain land on
Macquarie Harbour. Industrial believes that it will be
permitted to purchase or otherwise acquire an interest in
such land. Industrial aarees that in the event of the
exercise of its option, Pickands or any person or corporation
designated by Pickands may purchase from Industrial so much
of such land (no less than 500 acres) as may be selected by
Pickands for or in connection with transportation, processing,
maintenance, housing. office and dock facilities, including
but not limited to the land outlined for use by the Quinn
Harbour Report. Th2 price to be paid to Industrial for such
land so sclected shall be a fair proportion of the price paid
by Industrial to the Government for such land. ,

Exhibit 62 - Copy Letter
Industrial & Mining Inves-
1679. tigations to Pickands Mather



4.

Industrial has been advised by officials of the
Government of Tasmania that in the event of the application
for property rishts for the establishment of a pipeline from
the mine to Macquarie llarbour area over land owned by the
Government, such application will be honored and property
rights granted at no more than nominal cost.

This letter is written in duplicate, and if it
properly sets forth your understanding of the mutual arrange-
ments between us with respect to the matters covered hereby,

will you please acknowledge the same in the place designated
below and return one copy to us. '

Yours very truly,
INDUSTRIAL & MINIMG IMVESTIGATIONS PTY. LTD.

By

E. R. Hurdson
Managing Director.

ACCEPTED: %Ff\/\n 30 , 1964
U .
PICKANDS MATHER & CO.

By <:2)$E;2(::;zf\/VNuﬂ

Vice Pres;dent

Exhibit 62 -~ Copy Letter
Industrial & Mining Inves-
1680, tigations to Pickands Mather



A256
MIN OF A MEETING OF DIRECTORS OF FACTORS L

UTES G IMITED
HELD AT 5341 ST, KILDA ROAD, MELBOURNE, ON THURSDAY ,
5th, MARCH, 1964,

PRESENT 3 Mr, S. Korman (in the chair)
Messrs, C,W, Fletcher, E.A. OtHalloran,
H, Korman, C., Caldexrwood, C.R, Daley,

N. Spatt, A.¥W, Janover and W.D. Phillips,

An apology was received from
Mr, R.E. Nordhoff,

MINUTES : Minutes of a meeting of Directors held
on the 24th, January last were read and
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as
a correct record,

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE BALANCE DATE:

It was resolved that no change be made
in the balance date of the company and
that all subsidiary companies not now
balancing on the 31st, July be in-~
structed to change the Balance date to
the 31st, July,

PROPOSAL TO CONSOLIDATE STAFF OF SECRETARY AND
SHARE REGISTRARS

The Chairman advised that this matter
should be held in abeyance until after
the discharge of the Receiver,

Mr, Korman said he would then report on
where the Office should be located and
wvhat it will consist of and how many
people will be involved.

ERIC WHITE & ASSOCIATES:

The Chairman advised that Exric White &
Associates had been advised that they
could not be retained by the company
and that they should render an account
for work done,

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE NAME OF COMPANY ¢

A proposal to change the name of the
company was discussed and all Directors
expressed the view that the company
should continue with the name of
Factors Limited,
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QUEENSLAND MINES LIMITED:

It was resolved that should the offer
still be open the Chairman be authorised
to accept £175,000 from Australasian

0il Exploration Limited for the purchase
of this company's equity in Queensland
Mines Limited.

The Board voted in favour of this res-
olution with the exception of Mr, C.R,
Daley, Mr, Daley stated that he would
have voted in favour of a resolution
to sell the shares for £200,000 in
addition to repayment of the £18,000
owing by Queensland Mines Limited to
Factors Limited,

(Initials)

A257
SHARES PAID TO 3d, PER SHARE:

The Secretary reported that £84,722/6/3
had now been received in cash and in
addition requests for set off had been
received for £106,384/-/9.

Letters had been received from a number
of shareholders asking for time to pay
and stating they could not pay,

It was resolved that replies to these
letters be made in oconsultation with
the company's Solicitor,

SHARE LISTING:

The Secretary reported that he had
received a telephone call from the
Stock Exchange asking if the former
partly paid shares, which were now
fully paid shares, could be regarded

as ranking equally with all other fully
paid shares,

The Directors agreed that as the Board
was of the opinion that no dividend
would be declared or paid before the
lst. August, 1964 all fully paid or-
dinary shares of 5/= each should be
regarded as ranking equally,
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The Secretary was instructed to advise
the Stock Exchange accordingly,

FINANCE COMMITTEE:

Mr, S. Korman suggested that a finance
committee be set up to prepare a report

to the Board on the best means of repay-

ing the loan from Commercial & General 10
Acceptance Limited,

On the motion of Mr, Korman it was re-
solved that this committee consist of
Messrs, C.W. Fletcher, C. Calderwood
and H, Korman and these members have
accepted the position,

HOLEPROOF INDUSTRIES LTD, NEW ZEALAND3

Mr, H. Korman reported with regard to
requirements for expansion and develop=-
ment in New Zealand, 20

It was resolved that Mr., H, Korman,
Chairman of Holeproof Industries
Limited, be given authority to proceed
with the expansion program outlined by
him covering new divisions and expan=-
sion of existing departments in Hcle-
proof Industries Limited and its sub-
sidiaries in New Zealand.

It was anticipated that this program
would involve an approximate total ex- 30
penditure of £450,000 N.Z.

The program covered the followingi=

THE COLONIAL AMMUNITION CO, LTD.
Building, Machinery, Duties,
Installation, Establishing

Expenses (Galon, Rehau) Approx. £100,000

Quarry (50% share) £ 40,000

W,H, BOND & CO, LIMITED:

New oven, Printer, Building

& Other Machinery £125,000 Lo
(Land ex Holeproof)

C/Forwardi- £265,000

(Initials)
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A258
HOLEPROOF INDUSTRIES LTD, NEW ZFEALAND - continueds:
forwards £265,000
JACQUARD TEXTILES LIMITED:
Building £ 10,000
Machinery £ 25,000

HOLEPROOF MILLS LIMITED,

HOLEPROOF (N,Z.) LIMITED AND

RODFIFELD WOOLLENS LTD.:

Spinning, Winding, Nylon

Processing, Double Knit etc, £150,000

£450,000

APPRECIATION 3

The Directors expressed their appreci-
ation of the efforts of the Directors
and Executives of the New Zealand com-
panies in carrying through and maintain-
ing the profit at a high level despite
all the adverse criticism of the parent
company ,

ANNUAL MEETING HOLEPROOF INDUSTRIES LTD.
NEW ZEALAND:$

It was resolved that the company appoint
Mr, Hilel Korman as its proxy to vote

at the Annual Goneral Meeting of Hole-
proof Industries Ltd., New Zealand to be
held on the sixth day of April, 1964,
and at any adjournment thereof,

SEAL REGISTER:

The meeting confirmed the use of the
company seal in respect of items num-
bered 334 and 335 in the Seal register
of the company and authorised the Chair-
man to sign the register,

The Secretary reported that the Auditors
had certified the issue of certificates
for the following securities and same
had been signed and sealed with the
Common Seal of the Company,
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Oxrdinary Share Undits: Melbourne
Registers

202,394 units covered by transfers
21239~-21767

Sxdnex Rog;ater:

10,266 Units covered by transfers
N1741 - N1777

Preferonce Shares

2,450 Shares covered by transfers
21556P-21568P 21768P=21771P

Shares Paid to 3d, per Share now fully
Paid:

3,800 Shares covered by transfers
1512 - 1514

Convertible Notes:

£12,052 Notes covered by transfers 2951 -

2997
Pure Notes:

£3,781 Notes covered by transfers
576=594

Debenture Stocks

£9,200 Debentures covered by transfers
T42-766

Debenture Stock ex Rockman Preference
Sharess

£1,349 Debentures covered by transfers
163=-169

(Initials)

SIGNED AS A CORRECT RECORD
Signed seeceee (Illeg:l.ble)

CHAIRMAN
15/4/64
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A, 264

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF DIRECTORS OF FACTORS LIMITED

HELD AT 251 ST, KILDA ROAD, MELBOURNE, ON WEDNESDAY,
15th APRIL, 196%.

PRESENT

MINUTES 3

Messrs, C.,W, Fletcher, C,R, Daley,
N, Spatt, C. Calderwood,
H. Korman, E,A. O'Halloran
R.E, Nordhoff, AW, Janover and
W.D, Phillips,

The Secretary advised that the Chairman 10
was ill and confined to his home, and

had requested that the Directors should
attend to general matters on the Agenda,

and then continue the meeting at his home,

The meeting unanimously requested
Mx, C,W. Fletcher to take the chair,

The Minutes of Meetings of Directors

held on 5th March 23rd.March, 6th April

and 9th April last were read and the

Board authorised Mr, Korman to sign the 20
Minutes as a correct record,

LOCATION OF OFFICE 3

The Secretary reported that the Chairman
would prepare a recommendation on the
future location of the office of the
Company,

It was agreed that this matter be held
over until the next meeting.

QUEENSLAND MINES LIMITED 3

Mr, Janover reported that a telegram 30
dated 25/3/64 had been received from

the Secretary of Kathleen Investments

Ltd, advising that their offer of

£175,000, had been extended to 26/3/64,

A further telegram dated 26/3/64 ex-
tended the date for acceptance to

6/4/64,

On 6/4/64 the Chairman had sent a tele-
gram to Kathleen Investments Ltd.
accepting the offer, 4o

The Company has been in constant con-
tact with Australasian 0il Exploration
Ltd, and Kathleen Investments Ltd. with
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an endeavour to speed up settlement and
the matter is now in the hands of the
Companies! Solicitors who are arranging
with Messrs, Nicholl & Nicholl, Solicie
tors of Kathleen Investments Ltd, to
complete the settlement, (Initials)

A, 265
STANHILL CONSOLIDATED LIMITED ~ SALE OF SHARES TO

COMMERCIAL & GENERAL ACCEPTANCE LTD.

Mr, Janover reported that Commercial & General
Acceptance Ltd, were about to purchase 201,200,
formerly paid to 3d. but now fully paid, shares of
Factors Limited from Stanhill Consolidated Ltd.

These shares have become fully paid pursuant
to an Agreement with the Receiver of Stanhill Con-
solidated Ltd., which (inter alia) confirmed the
set off made against Notes held by Stanhill Consoli-
dated Ltd, against the balance payable for these
shares, CAGA requested that this Company give a
warranty that the said shares are fully paid,

It was resolved that the Common Seal of the
Company be affixed to a Covenant and Warranty to
Commercial & General Acceptance Limited that
201,200 ordinary shares of this Company, which they
were about to purchase from Stanhill Consolidated
Limited, are fully paid,

CONSULTANT

Mr, Fletcher stated that the Finance Committee
considered it desirous to appoint Mr, E.E. Fookes a
Consultant to the Company, Mr, Fookes did not wish
to be paid a retainer but to be paid for actual work
done,

It was resolved that Mr, E.E, Fookes be ap-
pointed Consultant to the Company and that his re-
muneration be on an actual work dome basis,

Mr, Fookes was then invited to attend the
meeting,

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT :

Mr, Fletcher reported that the Committee had
had several discussions on proposals for the re-
construction of Factors Ltd,
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The Committee was not at this stage ready to
make a recommendation, Three proposals had been
put forward and discussed ~ they were

(a) 2 long Term View envisaging the repayment of
the loan from CAGA over a long period of time and
financed from earnings,

(b) The selling of a one half share of Colonial
Ammunition Co, Ltd, and the issue of Debenture Stock
by Holeproof Industries Ltd, N,Z.

(c) The sale of part of the shares held by Factors
Ltd., in Holeproof Industries Ltd, N.Z.

Further consideration was now being given to
a medium texrm view, Under this plan the CAGA Loan
would be reduced to £750,000, from income and then
this amount could be raised by an issue of Deben-
tures in New Zealand, It was thought that this could
take place by the end of 1968, (Initials)

A, 266
FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT: Contd,

This medium term view would have three advane-
tages

(1) The Company would end up with a reasonable
debt load.

(2) A1l the New Zealand subsidiaries would be
intact,

(3) There would be no addition to Capital.

Mr, Fletcher pointed that before such a plan
could be implemented it would be necessary for CAGA
to agree to re-arrange the Loan Agreement on a long
term basis, He thought that this would be possible
and that the loan could be re-arranged but, at this
stage, CAGA was not committed to this course,

It might be possible to accelerate this plan
if the Tax Loss Companies could be sold and the pro-
ceeds used to repay the Loan,

All Directors spoke on the subject, and each
expressed the opinion that the medium term view was
the one with the best prospects,
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It was agreed that, if at all possible, all
the New Zealand assets should be retained and that
the Australian assets should be realised wherever
possible,

TAX 1LOSS COMPANIES 3

It was resolved that Mr, E.E, Fookes be re-
quested to prepare a report on the Tax losses of the
various Companies,

NEW_ZEALAND REPORT 1

Mr, H., Korman reported on the activities of
the New Zealand Companies and disclosed that the
earning rate had been more than maintained in the
six months to 31st, January, 1964, Mr, Korman
pointed out, however, that the Directors should not
Jump to conclusions and double the half year earn—~
ings and think that they could have the full year
income as, because of seasonal demands, it did not
follow that one half year was equal to another half
year,

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Mr, H, Korman stated that the Directors must
retain the particulars in the report as confidential
information,

Mxr, Fletcher supported Mr, Korman in this
regard and stressed the importance of retaining not
only this information but also the plans for the
reconstruction within the Board Room, (Initials)

A, 267
REPORT ON ASSET & LIABILITY POSITION OF COMPANIES:

The Secretary handed to each Director a re-
port on the Assets and Liabilities if the various
Australian Companies in the Group.

As this report was fairly lengthy it was
agreed that Directors should study it before the
next meeting,.

The meeting then adjourned to the home of
Mr, S, Korman,

Mr, S. Korman then took the chair,
Exhibit 129 - Minutes
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Mr, Fletcher reported to Mr, Korman on the
discussions that had taken place at the meeting.
Mr, Korman thanked Mxr, Fletcher for the information
and the Meeting proceeded.

VOTE OF THANKS 3

Mr, S, Korman said he felt a letter should be
written to the Board of Directors of Commercial &
General Acceptance Ltd, thanking them for the way
they had helped with the reconstruction of this
Company,

It was resolved that Mr, S, Korman be instruc-

ted to write a letter to the Board of Directors of
Commercial & General Acceptance Ltd, expressing the
thanks of the Board of Factors Ltd, for the most
helpful way in which the Chairman, Directors,
General Manager and Solicitor of Commercial &
General Acceptance Ltd, have assisted this Company
in its plans for reconstruction,

Mr, Fletcher in replying on behalf of the
Board of Commercial & General Acceptance Ltd,, hime
self and Mr, O'Halloran stated that he wished to
assure Factors Ltd, that the object of Commercial
& General Acceptance Ltd, is to bring Factors Ltd,
back to a sound commercial organisation,

Mr, Fletcher also expressed his appreciation
of the fine team work of Mr, O'Halloran and Mr,
Janover in completing the settlement with the
Trustee,

FINANCE COMMITTEE :

It was resolved that the Finance Committee
should consider the matters relating to the medium
term proposal from all points of view, and that
they should make a recommendation to a future
Board Meeting.

SHARES PAID TO 3d, per share 13

Mr, Korman reported that he had requested
Mr, Calderwood in a professional paid capacity to
employ his office staff in following up approxi=-
mately 50 Noteholders, 3d. Paid Shareholders who
had not consented to setoff,

Mr, Janover read a letter which the Trustee
Company intended to send to all Noteholders/
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3d., Paid Shareholders requesting them to complete
the setoff letters. (Initials)

A,268

SHARES PAID TO 3d, PER _SHARE : Contd,

The Directors felt that the letter would help
the completion of the setoff arrangements and con=-
firmed same,

The Board confirmed the action of the Chair-
man in making this arrangement,

In view of this letter Mr, Calderwood was
requested not to proceed in the follow up of the
setoff letters for the time being but instead was
requested to work on the Shareholders only who had
not responded,

The Board declared that Mr, Calderwood be
authorised to negotiate with the 3d, Paid Share-
holders on the basis that if they agree to pay the
call in a manner suitable to the Company, the Com~
pany will waive the right to charge 8% interest,
othorwise we will take whatever action is necessary
to enforce payment,

Mr, Janover pointed out that in certain cir-
cumstances it was necessary to deal with certain
Shareholders on an individual basis and requested
authority to deal with them and to enter into
agreements as to payment of the calls and for set-
offs.

It was resolved that the Chairman and
Mr, Janover be given authority to handle indiv-
idual arrangements as they arise and to report the
action later to the Board,

DIRECTORS'!' FEES ¢

Mr., Flotcher stated that by arrangements
made with Commercial & General Acceptance Ltd. he
would not draw any Directors Fees from Factors Ltd.

It was the wish of CAGA that the total Direoc-
tors Fees payable be reduced by the amount that
would have been payable to Mr, Fletcher,

This arrangement did not affect the fees
that would be payable to Mr, OtHalloran,
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PUBLIC RELATIONS 3

It was resolved that Messrs, S. Korman,
H. Korman and E.A. O'Halloran be appointed a Com-
mittee with power to act on all public pronounce-
ments and, in particular, compliance with the Stock
Exchange requirements,

It was agreed that Mr, Janover should act in
the absence of Mr., S, Korman, (Initials)

As 269
DIRECTORS' MEETINGS 3

It was agreed that the next meeting of Direc-
tors be held on 12th May next, and thereafter on
the 3rd, Tuesday in each month at 12 Noon,

LEAVE OF ABSENCE
Mr, S. Korman was granted leave of absence
for a period of four weeks commencing 29th April
next, This is to enable Mr, Korman to proceed over-
seas on the affairs of Factors Limited and other
Companies,
SCRIP
MELBOURNE REGISTER
ORDINARY STOCK UNITS
332,446 Units covered by transfers 21772 - 22312
SYDNEY REGISTER

21,695 Units covered by transfer N,1778 - N,1861,
3d, PAID SHARES - NOW FULLY PAID

27,234 Shares covered by transfers 1515 - 1558
DEBENTURE STOCK

£46,400 Stock covered by transfers 764 - 801

DEBENTURE STOCK ex ROCKMANS
PREFERENCE _SHARES

£4,450 Stock covered by transfers 170 - 179

PURE NOTES
£37,437 Notes covered by transfers 595 = 618
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CONVERTIBLE NOTES

£41,978 Notes covered by transfers 2298 - 3033

SIGNED AS A CORRECT RECORD

P e

C.W. Fletcher
CHAIRMAN

12/5/64
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MINUTES OF A MEETING OF DIRECTORS OF FACTORS LIMITED
HELD AT 541 ST, KILDA ROAD, MELBOURNE, ON SDAY ,

PRESENT s

APOLOGY s

A. 271

12th MAY, 1964,
Messrs, C.W. Fletcher, C,R, Daley,

C. Calderwood, E.,A., O'Halloran, N, Spatt,

R,E, Nordhoff, A.,W, Janover, E.E, Fookes
and W.,D, Phillips.,

It was resolved that Mr, C.W. Fletcher
be Chairman of the Meeting,

An apology was received from
Mr, H., XKorman,

ALTERNATE DIRECTORS :

MINUTES

Pursuant to Axrticle 111 of the Articles
of Association of the Company it was
resolved that Mr, Alec Wolfe Janover be
appointed alternate Director for

Mr, S. Korman,

Pursuant to Article 111l of the Articles
of Association of the Company it was
resolved that Mr, Edmund Alfred
O'Halloran be appointed alternate
Director for Mr, C.,W, Fletcher,

A Discussion took place in relation to
one person being altermate to two Direc-
tors and, in particular the position
with regard to votes,

It was agreed that Messrs, Janover and
O'Halloran should report on the matter
at the next meeting,

The Minutes of the Meeting of Directors
held on the 15th April last were read
and the Board authorised the Chairman
to sign the Minutes as a correct record,

LOCATION OF OFFICE

It was agreed that any discussion on
the location of the office be deferred
until the next meeting,

APPRECIATION TO COMMERCIAL & GENERAL ACCEPTANCE

LIMITED s

A copy of the letter of appreciation
written to the Chairman of Commercial
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& General Acceptance Limited by

Mr. S. Korman pursuant to the instruc-
tions of the previous meeting was
tabled,

Mr, Fletcher expressed thanks to the
Board on behalf of Commercial & General
Acceptance Limited, (Initials)

A, 272,
QUEENSLAND MINES LIMITED s

Mr, Janover reported that he had now
received the contract for the sale of
the shares in Queensland Mines Limited
to Kathleen Investments (Australia)
Limited for £175,000,

The sale price was apportioned as to
£21,454,16,9, to take over the loan

account and £153,545. 3. 3. for the

purchase of the shares,

This contract had to be signed by Queens-
land Mines Limited and then exchanged,

It was resolved that Mr, Janover proceed
to seal the agreement produced to the
Meeting as Attorney for the Company and
endeavour to arrange for the exchange of
contracts this day,

It was further resolved to affix the
Common Seal of the Company to a duplioc=-
ate original of the Contract, and the
necessary transfer of shares so that
they would be ready for the settlement,

Mr, Janover was able to report before
the close of the meeting that the con-
tracts had been exchanged and that he
now had a deposit of £17,500,

SHARES PAID TO 3d, PER SHARE 3

Mr, Janover reported that to date the
Company had received £90,590,16, 3.
in cash and £114,871.16, 9, by set
off = a total of £205,462,13. O,

In accordance with the agreement with
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the Trustees it had been necessary to
pay out approximately £7,300, to Note-
holders who had refused to accept the
sot off arrangement,

There are still a further 32 shareholders
with £7,242,12,0, of offsets from whom
no reply has been received, These
shareholders.,Noteholders have been sent

a further letter by the Trustees,

There are 54 Shareholders from whom no
reply has been received and Mr, Calder-
wood agreed, in a professional capacity,
to endeavour to make contact with these
shareholders and arrange collection.

It was agreed that no approach should

be made to the Attorney General to ob-
tain consent to take action against
Shareholders for non-payment of call for
5 or 6 weeks as it was felt that we would
have a better argument after a repayment
had been made to CAGA.

SUSPENSE _ACCOUNT WITH TRUSTEES :

The Secretary reported that the £55,000,
deposited with the Trustees had now

been reduced to £30,285.,0.,4, by virtue
of payments made to Noteholders, The
maximum amount that could still be
payable to Noteholders from this fund

is £8,473,4.,0, so that, at this date,

the Company has a credit of £21,811,16.4,

(Initials)
A, 273,

TAX LOSS COMPANIES 3

Mr, Fookes tabled a preliminary report
on the various loss Companies, This
showed that the smaller companies could
be made ready for sale at an early date,

Mr. Fookes was instructed, as an urgent
matter, to endeavour to find a buyer for
the Tax Loss Companies. The Chairman
suggested that Mr, Carson of A.,C. Goode
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& Co., was interested in loss Companies,
and Mr., Fookes was authorised to confer
with Mr, Carson,

SHARE REGISTERS & MANAGEMENT PTY. LTD.

It was resolved that Mr, Spatt be auth-
orised to endeavour to find a purchaser
for this Company.

The plant and machinery used by this
Company but owned by Factors Ltd, is to
be valued and sold at the same time so
that Share Registers & Management Pty,
Ltd. can be sold as a going concern,

KNOXDALE INVESTMENTS PTY, LTD, and
GENERAL INVESTMENTS & DISCOUNTS PTY, LTD,

These two Companies still have tax com=-
mitments and it was resolved that

Mr, Fookes be authorised to confer with
the Commissioner for Taxation and, with-
out having any power to bind the Company,
to see whether a reasonable arrangement
can be made regarding the deferment of
the time for payment of the tax owing by
the two Companies,

TAX 1.0SS COMPANTES ~ GENERALLY 3

It was resolved that the Secretary bring
before each Board Meeting Mr, Fookes!
list of Tax Loss Companies to ensure
that urgent progress is being made,

It was further resolved that Mr, Fookes
prepare his recommendations as to Tax
losses and any necessary write offs and
confer with Mr, Calderwood with regard
to same and then if they both agree,
the recommendations to be submitted to
the next Board Meeting.,

In the meantime Mr, Fookes is to proceed
with his endeavours to find a buyer for
the loss Companies, (Initials)

A 274

FACTORS HOUSE PTY. LTD, :
Mr, Fletcher reported that he had been
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advised by Mr, Miskin of Construction
Finance Australia Limited that he still
considered he was entitled to commission
on the sale of Factors House, and he in=
tended to claim same,

The Secretary was instructed to prepare

an epitome of the position and forward 10
same to Mr, Janover who is to prepare

a report for the next meeting as to the
liability of the Company to pay this
Commission,

FINANCE COMMITTEE'S REPORT :

Mr, Fletcher reported that the Committee

was s8till working on the Medium Term

Plan and had now produced a cash flow to
December 1967. This was to be typed and
circulated to Members, 20

The Committee was still discussing the
best means of finally paying off the
CAGA Loan,

It was agreed that Mr, Fookes be auth-
orised to go to New Zealand at the ex-
pense of the Company should he deem it
necessary to do so in order to proceed
with the Plan of Reconstiuction,

REPAYMENTS TO CAGA :

It was resolved that until a final plan 30
of Reconstruction is adopted by this

Board the amount of repayments to be

made to CAGA shall be left in the hands

of the Finance Committee,

It was resolved that the interest pay-
able to CAGA as at 31/5/64 being
£37,337.10,8 be paid and a cheque be
drawn and signed accordingly prior to
that date,

STONEY PROPERTY AT BROADMEADOWS : ho

It was agreed that this Company should
be the purchaser of the above property,
and it was resolved that the Company
Solicitor be authorised to enter into
an agreement with the Receiver of
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Stanhill Consolidated Ltd, and the
Liquidator of Stanhill Estates Pty, Ltd.
to acquire this land on the basis of
cash in 60 days or by taking over the
existing mortgage at the option of
Factors Limited, (Initials)

A, 2

ROCKMANS LIMITED

Mr, Janover pointed out that it was
desirous of disposing of this Company
before the end of July and that he had
some thoughts on the matter,

Mr, Janover was requested to write to
Mr, O'Halloran setting out his recom-
mendations and that the matter be dis-
cussed at the next meeting of Directors,

LEAVE OF ABSENCE :

Mr, Fletcher stated that he would be
going Overseas at the end of this month
and asked for leave of absence,

It was agreed that Mr, Fletcher be
granted leave of absence from 30/5/64 to
19/7/64.

NEXT MEETING 3

It was agreed that the next meeting be
held on Tuesday, 16th June and that
arrangements for a regular meeting date
be made at that meeting,

AUTHORITY TO SIGN CHEQUES :

SCRIP

It was resolved that during the absence
of the Secretary from the 15th May to
the 31st, May that Mr, A.W. Janover be
authorised to sign the cheques of the
Company in lieu of Mr, Phillips, and
that the Bank of New Zealand be advised
accordingly,

The Secretary reported that the Auditors
had certified the issue of Certificates
for the following Securities and same
had been signed and sealed with the
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of Meeting of Factors

Limited, 12,5,64
Common Seal of the Company

ORDINARY SHARES MELBOURNE REGISTER

77,401 Stock Units covered by transfers
22315 = 22475,

SYDNEY REGISTER

14,190 Stock Units covered by transfers

PREFERENCE SHARES

300 Shares covered by transfers 22313P -

22314p

3d. Paid Shares Now Fully Paid

201,700 Shares covered by transfers

1559 - 1560
(Initials)
A. 276.

SCRIP - Contd,

CONVERTIBLE NOTES

£9,600, Notes covered by transfers

3034 - 3045
PURE NOTES
£400, Notes covered by transfers
619 - 620,
(Initials)

SIGNED AS A CORRECT RECORD

Sigﬂ.ed (.oooo-aoooe)
CHAIRMAN
23/6/64
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14th July, 1964,

The Secretary,

Associated Diamond Drillers Pty. Ltd.,
1017-19 Burke Road,

CAMBERWELL. E.6. VICTORIA,

Dear Sir,

We note that on the Weekly Drilling Report
from the Savage River the operatives are still in
the practice of recording the drilling for
"Queensland Mines N/L", As Queensland Mines Limited
also has its registered office at this location it
would be appreciated if you would arrange for these
operatives to use this Company's name on the Weekly
Drilling Report.

Yours faithfully,
INDUSTRIAL & MINING INVESTIGATIONS
PTY., LIMITED

(L. Madden)
Secretary

Exhibit 31 - Letter to

Associated Diamond

Drillers Pty. Ltd.,
i701, 14,7.64
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8/31/65 Assigned 3.6,66
AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of

the day of s 1965, but effective as

of October 24, 1964, by and between INDUSTRIAL &
MINING INVESTIGATIONS PTY., LIMITED, a corporation
of the State of New South Wales, Australia (herein
called "Industrial”), PICKANDS MATHER & CO, INTER-
NATIONAL, a corporation of the State of Delaware,
U. Se. A, (herein called "International"), and
PICKANDS MATHER & CO., a corporation of the State
of Delaware, U.,S.A. (herein called "Pickands"),
HITNESSETH

A.  Industrial is the holder of Exploration
License EL4/61 issued by the State of Tasmania
tuhihh Licénﬁé; a8 heretofore or hereafter exéended
afid Hoaified From time to time; is herein called the
"License") pertaining to certain lands situated in
the State of Tasmania more particularly described
in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part here=-
of (said lands described in Appendix A being here-
inafter called the "License Lands"), Industrial is
also the applicant for and holder of six (6) applic=-
ations (numbered 4M/64-9M/64, inclusive) for leases
under the Mining Act, 1929, of the State of Tas-
mania (hereinafter called the "Lease Applications")
of certain portions of the License Lands generally
outlined in red upon the plan attached hereto as
Appendix B and more particularly described under

Exhibit "J" = Copy
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the caption "Description" in said Appendix B,

B, International wishes to obtain mining
and other rights in the License Lands for the pur=
pose and for the term of the Savage River Project
(as hereinafter described), By virtue of the Mining
Act 1929 of the State of Tasmania, such rights can
only be obtained by way of transfer of said Lease
Applications by Industrial to International and with
the consent of Industrial as the holder of the

License,

-2 -

C. Pursuant to an agreement dated June 20,
1963 (evidenced by two letter agreements of that
date), between Industrial and Pickands, subsequently
supplemented and amended by letters dated September
5, 1963 (two letters), and January 29th, 1963%,
Pickands was granted an option in respect of Indus-
trialts interest in all or part of the License Lands
in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.
The interest of Pickands in said agreement (which,
as supplemented and amended as aforesaid, is here-
inafter called the "Existing Agreement") has been

assigned to International, which said assignment

has been agreed to by Industrial subject to Pickands's

guarantee of the performance of this Agreement as

hereinafter provided,

*The reference to 1963 was erroneous; the parties
agree that this letter agreement should have been
dated January 29, 1964,
Exhibit "J" ~ Copy
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D. The parties hereto desire to supplement
and amend the Existing Agreement and to substitute
this Agreement therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as

followss

Section One, The Existing Agreement is

hereby supplemented and amended such that each; all
and singular the terms, provisions, conditions and
agreements contained in said Existing Agreement
shall be superseded by the provisions of this Agree-
ment, and this Agreement shall be and constitute the
entire agreement between the parties hereto from and
after the date hereof; provided, however, that
International shall reimburse to Industrial, to the
extent not heretofore reimbursed by Pickands cor
International, the actual costs of Industrial
(determined in the same manner as heretofore) to the
date of this Agreement in maintaining one drill on
the License Lands subject to the limitations set
forth in the Existing Agreement,

Section Two. The following terms wherever

used in this Agreement shall have the respective
meanings hereinbelow set forth:

(a) "Savage River Lands" shall mean the
lands subject to the Lease Applications
which are generally outlined in red
upon the plan attached hereto as

Exhibit "J" - Copy
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(v)

(a)

(£)

Exhibit "J" -« Copy
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Appendix B and more particularly des-
cribed under the caption "Description"
in said Appendix B;

"Residual Lands" shall mean that portion
of the License Lands left after deletion

of the Savage River Lands therefrom;

-3 -

"Southern Section Lands" shall mean 10
that portion of the License lands which
are described in Appendix C attached
hereto,

"Additional Lands" shall mean the lands
8o defined in Section Five hereof
"Ton" shall mean the long or gross ton
of two thousand two hundred forty
(2,240) pounds avoirdupois;

"Lease Applications" shall include, in
addition to lease applications numbered 20
4M/64-9M/ 64, inclusive, referred to in
Recital A above, any and all leases or
consolidated leases issued upon such
applications under the Mining Act, but
shall not include any special lease in
respect of the Savage River Lands (and
other lands) issued pursuant to or
specially ratified by a special Act of
the State of Tasmaniaj

Exhibit "J" « Copy
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(g) "Mining Act" shall mean the Mining Act,
1929, of the State of Tasmania (as
modified and amended) and any Regulations
issued thereunder; and

(n) "Savage River Project" shall mean the
project for the development and mining
of the Savage River Lands and the Ad-
ditional Lands (if any) managed or pro-
moted by International.

Section Three. In consideration of the sum

of Twenty-Five Thousand Pounds (k25,000), the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and the
payment of the further sums (hereinafter called
"option extension payments") of Six Thousand Two
Hundred and Fifty Pounds (k6,250) each to be made
by International to Industrial on or before the
first days of January, April, July and October in
the calendar year 1966, Industrial hereby grants to
International the exclusive rights and option to
acquire rights and interests in respect to the
Savage River Lands., International may exercise its
option in respect of the Savage River Lands by giv-
ing Industrial notice of exercise in writing at any
time on or before December 31, 1966, If Inter-
national shall exercise said option at any time
prior to the first day of October, 1966, it shall

have no obligation to make the remaining option
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extension payments becoming due after the date of

exercise of the option.

-l‘»-

Section Four. Concurrently with the execu-

tion of this Agreement, Industrial is transferring
to International all of the right, title and inter-
est of Industrial in and to the Lease Applications,
Industrial hereby agrees that it will give such con-
sents and approvals as may be required by law

(under Section 15 C (9) of the Mining Act, or other-
wise) for the acquisition by International of min-
eral leases and/or other rights and interests in

the Savage River Lands and any part thereof and for
the exercise by International of a miner'!s right or
such other rights as it may now have or hereafter
acquire in respect of the Savage River Lands,
International agrees that it will hold the Lease
Applications in trust for Industrial until such

time as the option in respect of the Savage River
Lands shall be exercised or, if this Agreement shall
be terminated on or before December 31, 1966, until
such termination date, and International agrees

that in the event such option is not exercised or
the Agreement is terminated as aforesaid, Inter=
national shall retransfer to Industrial said Lease
Applications, In the event International shall

exercise its option in respect of the Savage River
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Lands, International shall be the absolute owner of
such Lease Applications, subject, however, to Sec-
tion Twenty-Four hereof, Until such time as Inter-
national shall exercise its option hereunder in
respect of the Savage River Lands, International
shall comply with all applicable conditions in res-
pect of said Lease Applications, including the pay~
ment of rent thereunder, and International shall not
mortgage or pledge the same until such time as the
option in respect of the Savage River Lands shall be
exercised,

Section Five. In the event the Savage River

Lands, taken alone, do not contain sufficient lands
and crude iron ore reserves to produce by open pit
mining to a depth not greater than 400 feet at least
60,000,000 tons of iron ore pellets, International
shall have the right and option to select and ac-
quire rights and interests in and in respect of ad-
ditional lands situated within the Southern Sectien
Lands so as to make up such deficiency below
60,000,000 tons of iron ore pellets, mined by open
pit to a depth not greater than 400 feet. Inter-
national may exercise its option to acquire such
additional lands by giving written notice to In-

dustrial at any time within the

‘5-
period from the date hereof to and including the
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fifth anniversary of the effective date hereof by
giving written notice to Industrial statings

(2) 1International's estimate of the total

amount of iron ore pellets which can be

produced by open pit mining to a depth

of 400 feet from the Savage River Lands;

and
(b) A description of the Additional Lands

situated within the Southexrn Section

Lands selected by International to make

up the deficiency in the reserves cone

tained in the Savage River Lands, to-

gether with International!s estimate of

the total amount of iron ore pellets

which can be produced by open pit mine-

ing to a depth not greater than 400 feet

from such Additional Lands.
If any dispute shall arise as to the estimates so
submitted and Industrial and International are un-
able to resolve the matter by mutual agreement,
International may resort to arbitration as herein-
after provided; provided, however, that if Indus-
trial shall fail to object in writing to Inter-
national as to the estimates of reserves as stated
in International!s notice within sixty (60) days
after such notice shall have been given, the
matter shall be conclusively presumed to have
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been finally settled as between Industrial and
International,

In the event Industrial shall object in writ~
ing to International within sixty (60) days after
its notice of selection of Additional lLands shall
have been given and the parties are unable to resolve
such dispute by mutual agreement within sixty (60)
days after notice of objection by Industrial is
given, then International may submit such dispute
to arbitration in the manner following: Interw
national shall nominate one arbitrator and shall
notify Industrial of such nomination; and Industrial
shall, within sixty (60) days after receiving such
notice, nominate an arbitrator, and the two shall
select an umpire to act jointly with them, it being
understoed and agreed that such arbitraters and the
umpire shall be professional geologists or mining
engineers, If said arbitrators shall be unable to
agree in the selection of such umpire, the umpire
shall be designated by the then Director of Mines,
State of Tasmania, upon application made by either
of such arbitrators, The umpire shall fix the time
and place in Australia for the hearing of the evid=-
ence and representations of the parties being heard,

and the decision of the arbitrators and umpire or

-6-
any two of them shall be binding upon the parties,
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If the arbitrators and umpire (or any two of them)
shall determine that the lands and crude iron ore
reserves comprised in the Savage River Lands taken
alone are less than what is required to produce
60,000,000 tons of iron ore pellets by open pit
mining to a depth not greater than 400 feet, the
arbitrators and umpire (or any two of them) shall
proceed finally to determine the "Additional Lands" 10
from the Southern Section Lands, designated by
International so as to make up such deficiency in
reserves below 60,000,000 tons of iron ore pellets
(by open pit mining to a depth not greater than
LOO feet) and shall set forth in their award the
"Additional Lands" so determined. One copy of the
written award shall be delivered to each of the
parties,

The majority of the umpire and the arbitrators
may determine any matters of procedure for the ar- 20
bitration not specified herein, If Industrial re-
ceives a notice of nomination of an arbitrator by
International and fails within ninety (90) days
after such notice of nomination to nominate an
arbitrator, then the arbitrator nominated by Inter-
national may proceed alone to determine the dispute
and at such time as he shall think fit, and his
decision shall be binding upon the parties, In
the event of any award establishing that the
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Savage River Lands contain less than sufficient
reserves of ore mined as hereinbefore provided to
produce 60,000,000 tons of iron ore pellets, each
party shall bear its own expense in prosecuting the
arbitration including the cost of the arbitrators
and umpire, In the event of any award establishing
that the Savage River Lands contain more than
sufficient ore reserves mined as hereinbefore pro~
vided to produce 60,000,000 tons of iron ore pellets,
International shall, in addition to its own costs,
reimburse Industrial for all reasonable costs in-
curred by it in the arbitration, including the cost
of the arbitrators and umpire.

For the purpose of this Agreement, the term
"Additional Lands" shall mean and include the Ad-
ditional Lands referred to in this section as finally
determined, by selection by International, by agree-
ment between the parties or by arbitration as

herein provided,

-7 -

In the event it shall be determined in the
manner hereinabove provided that International is
entitled to acquire rights and interests in the
Additional Lands, Industrial shall transfer to
International all and singular the right, title
and interest of Industrial in and to any and all
leases, lease applications or other rights it may
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have in respect of the mining and extraction of iron
ores from the Additional Lands and Industrial shall
give such consents and approvals as may be required
by law (under Section 15 C (9) of the Mining Act,
or otherwise) for the acquisition by International
of mineral leases and/or other rights and interests
in the Additional Lands and any part thereof and
for the exercise by International of a minert!s right
or such other rights as it may have or hereafter
acquire in respect of the Additional Lands,

Industrial, at its election, may request the
State of Tasmania to delete from the License the
Southern Section Lands and to issue to Industrial
a separate exploration license in respect of said
lands (such separate license being hereinafter
called the "Southern License"), and Industrial
agrees that, if such Southern License should be
issued to it, Industrial will not mortgage or pledge
such Southern License and the lands included there-
under and that it will maintain the same in full
force and effect, complying with all terms and con-
ditions thereof until the Additional Lands are
finelly determined.

In the event Industrial shall not seek to
obtain the Southern License or no such license
shall be granted to it by the State of Tasmania,

Industrial shall maintain and keep in full force
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and effect the License insofar as it pertains to
the Southern Section Lands and shall not mortgage
or pledge said License insofar as it pertains to the
Southern Section Lands or such Southern Section
Lands until the Additional Lands are finally deter=~
mined.

International shall not resort to arbitration
for a period of ten months from the effective date

hereof.

Section Six. Upon the request of International,

Industrial will consent to the withdrawal from the
License or the Southern License, as the case may be,
of such lands situated in the Residual Lands area as
International shall reasonably require for roads,
electrical power lines, communications, transpor-
tation and utility connections, pipelines, ore pro-

cessing and

-8 =
pelletizing facilities (e.g., plant, tailings basin,
water facilities, stockpile areas, offices, shops),
docks, housing and all other facilities auxiliary
to mining operations on the Savage River Lands and
Additional Lands (if any), and for the removal of
stone, sand and gravel (without compensation there-
for to Industrial but subject to payments by
1%585%%2%2na1 of such amounts as the State of
Tasmania may impose therefor) in connection with
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the construction, maintenance and operation of the
foregoing, and Industrial shall facilitate and take

any reasonable action required by International to

enable International to acquire leases or other

interests in such lands for its purposes aforesaid;
provided, however, that Industrial will not be

required to consent if the mining of any payable

iron ore formation will be directly interfered with, 10
In particular, but without limiting the generality

of the foregoing, Industrial hereby consents to the
withdrawal from the License or the Southern License,

as the case may be, of the lands generally deline-

ated in green upon the plan attached hereto as

Appendix D, International agrees that it shall use

such auxiliary lands in such a manner as to mini-

mize interference with the operations of Industrial

on other Residual Lands, so as not to unreasonably
interfere with the mining of payable iron ore forme 20
ations,

Section Seven, 1In furtherance of the rights

hereinabove granted, Industrial hereby grants to
International, for itself, its agents, servants,
employees, intermediaries and invitees, the full
right and privilege of entering upon the Savage
River Lands and any and all portions thereof and
of examining, exploring and investigating the same
by drilling, test pits or otherwise, to such
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extent and in such manner as International may deem
necessary or advisable, International shall have
the right to remove without payment reasonable
quantities of crude iron~bearing materials from any
part of the Savage River Lands and to transport and/
or export the same for the purpose of sampling in
bulk or otherwise or for metallurgical testing or
assaying., In addition, Intermational may cut, re~ 10
move and take out or use any trees or other material
resources on, in or under the Savage River Lands in
connection with the rights herein granted to Inter-~
national,

Industrial further grants to International,
for itself, its agents, servants, employees, inter=
mediaries and invitees, all of the rights and priv-
ileges referred to in the first paragraph of this

Section Seven in respect of

-9 - 20
the Southern Section Lands for the purpose of deter-
mining the extent, if any, of Additional Lands that
International may select, and in respect of the
Residual Lands for the purpose of ingress and egress
to the Savage River Lands and for the establishment
of auxiliary facilities referred to in Section Six
hereof,

The rights hereinabove granted to International
shall be subject to the applicable limitations, if 30
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any, imposed by the License or the Southern License,

as the case may be, and the consents of any govern-

mental authority as may be required by law,

Section Eight, International hereby further

agrees that:

(1)

International shall reimburse Industrial,
promptly following receipt of Industrial's
statement therefor, for the actual cost
to Industrial (determined in the manner
heretofore followed under the Existing
Agreement) for the period indicated
below of maintaining one drill in oper-
ation on the License Lands, such cost
not to exceed an average rate of

53,000 per month, Industrial shall not
be obliged to provide International with
up to one~half (1/2) of the drill core
derived from such drilling, but shall
after assay thereof if so requested by
International supply to International
assay results and such samples as may

be reasonably required by International.
The obligation of Intermational undex
this subseotion (1) shall continue until
the expiration of a period equal to the
"borrowing period" (as hereinafter de=-
fined) after the earliest of the
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(2)

(3)
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following shall occur: (a) December 31,
1966; (b) thirty (30) days after term-
ination of this Agreement, if this Agree-~
ment is terminated prior to December 31,
1966; or (c) thirty(30) days after
Internationalt's giving notice of exer-
cise of its option in respect of the
Savage River Lands., The "borrowing
period" shall be deemed to mean the
period of time (in days) during which
the drill loaned by Industrial to Inter-
national commencing on February 22,
1965, shall be absent from Industrial's
Long Plains drilling site in the Res~

idual Lands area,

- 10 =

In addition to the reimbursements pro=-
vided in subsection (1), Internmational
shall reimburse Industrial (at Indus-
trial's actual cost) for all work done
by Industrial for Internationall's
account at International's specific
written request,

International shall further refine the
economic appraisal of the Savage River
Lands and of the Southern Section Lands
(to the extent - as to the Southern
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Section Lands - International deems
necessary to determine International's
requirement of Additional Lands and for
other purposes in commection with the
Savage River Project) commenced by its
predecessor in interest under the Existe
ing Agreement (i.e,, Pickands Mather &
Co.) which economic appraisal includes
the preparation of estimates of capital
and operating costs for the development
of such properties for the production of
high-quality iron ore pellets in the
range of 1,000,000-2,000,000 tons per
year, concentration and pelletizing
tests in laboratories, engineering and
geological estimates, studies and ex=
Ploration to determine reserves and as
to the mining of the crude ore required
for the proposed concentration plant,
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